G

PNI MAB3000

Double-leaf swing gate

USER MANUAL

= -
(@] (@]
(o] (o]
(o] (@]
o o
(@] (@]
(@] (o]

=3 g~

© 2026 ONLINESHOP SRL. All rights reserved.
The PNI MAB3000 product and the PNI trademark are the property of their
respective owners. The information contained herein is subject to change

without prior notice.



Table of Contents

English ... 3
bvarapckm 20
Deutsch . 37
Espafiol ... 54
Francais ... 71
Magyar 88
ltaliano L 105
Nederlands ... 122
Polski 139

Romana ..l 156



Safety warnings

Do not stand in the opening or closing area of the gate while it is operating.

Keep your distance from the hinges and attachment points, risk of crushing or trapping fingers.

Do not allow children to play with the gate.

Make sure that the gate is properly secured and does not have any loose or damaged elements.

Do not force the gate to open or close manually if the gate is automated, use only the dedicated controls.
In case of strong winds, handle the gate carefully to avoid slamming or losing control.

Periodically check the hinges, screws and closing system for correct operation.

Avoid hitting the gate with hard or sharp objects, there is a risk of scratching the surface.

In case of scratching, treat the affected area to prevent corrosion and subsequent damage.

Assembly warnings

Read the assembly instructions carefully.

This product must be installed by qualified personnelin accordance with the safety regulations for residential
gates and gate drive systems.

Incorrect installation or improper use of this product may cause personal injury, animal injury or property
damage.

The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for any consequences resulting from improper use or operation
not specified in this documentation.

Check all parts before assembling the gate.

Check the flatness of the gate leaves and posts before assembly.

Avoid hitting, scratching or damaging the components during assembly to prevent subsequent corrosion.
Ensure correct alignment and precise positioning of all components during assembly.

Do not use improper screwdrivers or wrenches when tightening screws, bolts and nuts.

Technical specifications

Material Aluminum

Paint type Electrostatic powder coating
Length 1.5m

Height 1.7m

Color Grey

Operating temperature range -26°C ~+80°C

Weight approx. 90 kg




Gate body diagram

R
\ / —Q
o|mv \ \\\ %

S

\
® & 8 S /N /s s
NS AN NN

\
\

N

\

/ﬂ/?&?&?&?xf%@
% e e v e .L@ \




Gate post diagram




Accessories list




N

@ @

Gate postx 2

Horizontal post x 2

Gate post decorative strip x 4

Grille panel x 13

Stop bracket x 8

Post top/bottom cap with copper bushing x 2
Non-perforated post top/bottom cap x 2
M4.8*25 self-drilling tapping screws x 40

W ® N ok~ WD

M4*35 hex socket screw x 20
10. Wall post x 1

11. Round tube plug - $30 x 12
12. Round tube plug - $13x 6

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

S il e

@

Square tube plug - 80*80 x 1

Gate pillar upper bracket weldment x 1
Gate pillar lower bracket weldment x 1
Four-corner bracket bearing x 1
M16*35 hex bolt x 1

Bracket coverx 2

M10*25 hex bolt x 6

M16 nutx 2

1.2mm screw washer x 4

Washer - $17x30x2 x 2

M10x100 expansion bolt x 6

H3 hex bitx 1

Bit hexagonal h3 x 1



Gate installation

Step 1: Prepare 2 vertical posts and 1 piece of horizontal post. Insert one horizontal post into the
channel of the vertical post.

[ )
L J
@ Gate Postx 2 2 )
( )
! \
| |
L J

@ Horizontal Postx 1

@ Step 2: Install the second vertical gate post onto the lower horizontal post.




@ Step 3: Insert the grid panels between the assembled posts. Insert a total of 10 grid panel, as shown

in the picture below:

-

>

>

31|, The 10th grille

panel

6 Step 4: Insert a stopper block into each of the assembled vertical posts (left and right), then insert a

grid panel, as shown in the image below:

r

l
‘ The 11th grille panel

\\,.

Attention! This simple gate is of the semi-closed type. After assembly, there will be equal spaces between

the grid panels 10, 11,12 and 13.

-9-



@ Step 5: Repeat step 4 twice to install grid panels 12 and 13, as shown in the image below:

( N\
|| > E. —O
\D ! ;
\ J | | | |
The 13th grille panel
@ Stop Bracket x 4 The 12th grille panel
( N\
: A\ )
v \,
t N
\, J

(:)(SﬁHePaneIXZ

@ Step 6: Install the horizontal post on the two side posts of the gate.

C)Iﬂxﬁmﬂdpoﬁxl

-10-



@ Step 7: Attach the gate frame. Secure the frame by tightening the screws and washers on both sides

of the gate post, as shown in the image below:

7

~\

J

@ 1 2mm Screw Washer x 4

7

.

\

@2 H3 Hex Bitx 1

L
L 4
=
B =

@ Step 8: Secure the gate frame by tightening the screws at the four connection points where the vertical

posts meet the horizontal posts.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 8

-11-




@ Step 9: Attach the gate frame. Tighten the screws on the side of the gate posts.

( )

¥

M4.8+25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 26

@ Step 10: Install the corresponding caps on the top of both gate posts. Install the top post cap with the
copper bushing on post A, and the top cap without perforations on post B, as shown in the image below:

@ Post Top Cap with Copper
Bushing x 1

( )

S

\, J

@Non—Perforated Post Top Cap x 1

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

-12-



@ Step 11: Attach the top decorative post caps. Attach each decorative post cap by tightening the screws

on the top of the gate posts.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 4

r

\

.

N\

J

@ Gate Post Decorative Strip x 4

-13-

Partial View A

c,_’ LA




6 Step 13: Install the bottom caps. Install the corresponding bottom caps at the base of both gate posts.
Install the bottom cap with the copper bushing at the base of post A, and the bottom cap without perforations
at the base of post B, as shown in the image below:

\ J — B Gate Post
@Post Bottom Cap with Copper Bushing x 1
( )

\. J

@Non—Perforated Post Bottom Cap x 1 ~ é 0

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

o—0

@ The installation of the gate leaf is completed, as shown in the image below:

-14 -



Gate post installation

6’ Step 14: Mark the hole positions on the gate wall with a marker, then drill holes in the wall using a
rotary hammer, as shown in the image below:

)
/
z

Y
P
Z

N
N O‘\§a

&\Eo
! Al

\\ko

@ Step 15: Secure the gate posts to the wall with anchor bolts. Tighten the bolt using a 17mm extended
socket wrench to firmly secure the posts to the wall.

Note: Check the vertical and horizontal alignment during installation and make sure the posts are perfectly
vertical.

e ™
/ i <> <>
\& v R
<>
> g PN '
@ Wall Postx 1 .’
( ) \\\\ ¢ ‘!D olo
IENENEL oo
5 e
o N e
oo
~ /[~ \\\\
RN oo
\ J \\ \\
ol S
€3) M10X 100 Expansion Bolt x 6 ~ T A
. o ,',
IENERNE olo
Q& \\
N
™~ .
~

-15-



@ Step 16: Install the lower bracket with M10x25 hex bolts.

Please identify the vertical and horizontal parts of the bracket correctly. The vertical part has round holes,
while the horizontal part is equipped with a long hole that allows for distance adjustment.

\_ J <) .
Gate Pillar Lower Bracket
Weldment x 1 olo Q|0
( N\ N
Q|0
J >
Qfo
. {
\ y N
=S
(9M10%25 Hex Boltx 2 &—

é Step 17: Adjust the mounting position, position the four-cornered fixing pin into the long hole of the
lower bracket and tighten the M16 nut with a wrench.

r A T T
<y
- J < ._@

@ Four-corner Bracket Bearing x 1 @
( R

= I v o

] ™~
N
\_ J
Use two wrenches together
@ M16 Nutx 1 to tighten the four-corner
Qla bracket bearing.
1010
L1 b

(
= e

-16-



@ Step 18: Position the gate support post on the four-corner pivot, then support and temporarily fix:

Step 19: Install the upper bracket. Fix the welded upper bracket with M10x25 hex bolts.

Please identify the vertical and horizontal parts of the bracket correctly. The vertical part has round holes,
while the horizontal part is equipped with a long hole that allows for distance adjustment.

@ Gate Pillar Upper
Bracket Weldment x 1

T

\_ )
M10*25 Hex Bolt x 2

holes with a fixed spacmg while the upper bracket
is equipped with slotted holes for fine distance
adjustment.

-17-



@ Step 20: Adjust the mounting position, install the M16x35 hex bolt together with the $17x30x2 washer,
then tighten the M16 nut with a wrench.

Make sure the lower pivot (step 17) and the upper bolt (step 20) are perfectly aligned vertically. The long hole
of the bracket allows for fine adjustment of the mounting distance.

Note: Ensure the lower gate pivot (Step 17) and

( ) upper gate pivot (Step 20) are vertically aligned.
The slotted holes on the upper and lower brackets
are designed to compensate for door opening
installation errors, allowing customers to fine-tune
the mounting distance as needed.
ﬁ
. J
({7 M16*35 Hex Boltx 1
( )
Note: Use two wrenches when
\_ ) tightening all bolts.
@Washer—c[)17><30><2xl l\
( ) i

0

7/

\_ )
@0 M16 Nutx 1

@ Step 21: Install the decorative caps. Finally, install the square pipe caps on the top of the wall posts.

( )
. J
@Square Tube Plug - 80*80x 1
( )
. J

Bracket Cover x 2

-18-



@ Step 22: Install the decorative caps and mount the round pipe plugs on the posts.

( )
\. y,
@ Round Tube Plug- ¢ 30 x 12
( )
\. y,

@Round Tube Plug- ¢ 13x6

m_

o
o
o
o
é The gate installation is complete.
(= - F=
o
o
o
(0}
o
(o}
= T A

-19-




MpepynpexpeHus 3a 6esonacHoOCT

He cToiTe B 30HaTa Ha OTBapsiHE UM 3aTBapsiHE Ha NMOPTaTa, J0KaTo TS paboTu.

MaseTe pa3CcTOsiHME OT NAHTUTE U TOYKMTE Ha 3aKpenBaHe, PUCK OT CMaYyKBaHe WM 3aKJ/ielBaHe Ha
npbCcTUTE.

He no3BonsBaiiTe Ha gela fia urpasT c nopTaTa.

YBepeTe ce, Ye NopTaTa e NPaBUIHO 3aKpeneHa 1 HiMa XxnabaBu AN NOBPefeH elEMEHTM.

He HacvunBaliTe nopTaTa fja ce OTBAps UM 3aTBapsl PbYHO, aKO MopTaTa e aBTOMaTU3MpaHa, U3nonseanTte
CaMo npegHa3HayeHnTe 3a TOBA KOHTPOJIHW eNIeMeHTMW.

B cnyyait Ha cuneH BaTbp, 6opaBeTe BHUMATENHO C MOPTATa, 3a Aa U3berHeTe 3aTpbluBaHe Uy 3aryba Ha
KOHTpOJI.

MepuopguyHo NpoBepsiBaiiTe MaHTUTe, BUAHTOBETE M CUCTEMATA 3a 3aTBapsiHe 3a NpaBu/iHa paboTa.
M36sirBaliTe fa yapsATe nopTaTta C TBbPAY UK OCTPY NPeAMETH, CbLLECTBYBA PUCK OT HajpacKBaHe Ha
MOBBPXHOCTTA.

B cnyyai Ha HagpackBaHe, TpeTMpaiTe 3acerHaTaTa 30Ha, 3a fja NpeaoTBpaTUTE KOPO3Ms U NOCNeaBaLLN
noBpeau.

MpepynpexxpeHusa 3a MOHTaX

MpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO MHCTPYKLUUNTE 32 MOHTAX.

To3n npoayKT TpsabBa fa 6bae MOHTMpPAH OT KBanudULMpaH nepcoHan B CbOTBETCTBUE C NpaBuiaTa 3a
6€30MacHOCT 3a XUULLHM MOPTU U CUCTEMM 33 3a4BUKBAHE HA MOPTU.

HenpaBWAHMAT MOHTaX U HENPaBUIHATA yNoTpeba Ha TO3M MPOAYKT MOXE Aa NPUYMHU TeNeCHU NoBpeaw,
HapaHsIBaHe Ha XXMBOTHW UM UMYLLECTBEHM LLETH.

Mpon3BOAMTENAT HE MOEMA OTrTOBOPHOCT 33 KaKBUTO 1 1@ € NOCNeACTBUSA, MPON3TUYALLM OT HENpPaBUIHA
ynoTpeba nnm ekcnaoaTauus, KOSTo He € MOCOYEHa B Ta3n JOKYMeHTaLus.

MpoBepeTe BCUYKM YaCTW Npeau crnobsaBaHe Ha nopTaTa.

MpoBepeTe paBHUHHOCTTA Ha KpunaTa n cTbNboBeTe Ha MopTaTa npean crnobssaHe.

M36areanTe yapsiHe, HaapacKBaHe UM NOBPEXAaHe Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE Mo BpeMe Ha criobsiBaHe, 3a ga
npeaoTBpaTUTE NOCIeBalla KOPo3us.

OcurypeTe NpaBUMHO NOAPABHABaHE M MPELU3HO MO3ULNOHUPAHE Ha BCUYKN KOMMOHEHTU NO BpeMe Ha
crnobsBsaHe.

He n3nonsBaiiTe HENOAXOAALMN OTBEPTKN UM Fa€YHM KJTOYOBE Mpu 3aTAraHe Ha BUHTOBe, 601TOBE U
ramKu.

TexHUYecku cneyndukaymm

MaTepwuan AnymMnHun

Bupg 60s EnekTpocTtaTnyHO NpaxoBO NOKpUTME
ObmxnHa 15m

BucoumnHa 17m

LiBaT Cus

PaboTeH TemnepaTypeH Arana3oH -26°C ~+80°C

Terno MpnbnusntenHo 90 kr

-20-



Awnarpama Ha TA/10TO Ha NopTaTa

/
/
/

%VI@

=—-§—®

H‘ %I@ //
) - _M\ m\

-21-



Awvarpama Ha cTbn6a Ha nopTaTa

-22-



CnucbK c akcecoapu

-23-



) —
@ ®

CTbn6 32 noptax?2

Xopu3oHTaneH cTbnb x 2

[ekopaTvBHa neHTa 3a cTbN6 3a nopTa x 4
PeweTbyeH naHen x 13

Cton ckobax 8

o 0 A w N

fopHa/ooNHa Kanayka 3a cTbnb c MefgHa BTy/Ka
X2

7. HenepdopupaHa ropHa/nonHa Kanayka3actbnb
X2

8. Camonpo6busHu BUHTOBE M4.8*25 X 40
9. LWecTobpblaly BUHT M4*35 x 20

10. CteHHa KonoHa x 1

11. Tabena 3a kpbrna Tpbba - $p30x 12
12. Tabena 3a kpbrna Tpbvba- $p13x 6

13.
14.

15.

16.
17.

-24-

S il e

@

KBappaTHa TpbbHa Tana - 80*80 x 1

3aBapeHa KOHCTPYKLMS Ha ropHaTa ckoba Ha
noprtasiHaTa KosioHa x 1

3aBapeHa KOHCTPYKLMS Ha AonHaTa ckoba Ha
nopTanHaTa KonoHa x 1

YeTupubrbiieH narep Ha ckobaTtax 1

LLecTtocTeHeH 60nT M16*35x 1

. Kanak Ha ckobaTa x 2
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

WecTocTeHeH 6onT M10*25 x 6
lanka M16 x 2

Warba 3a BUHT 1.2 MM x 4

Wanba - $17x30x2 x 2
PaswwnpuTteneH 6ont M10x100 x 6
LLlecTocTeHeH HakpaHMK H3 x 1

LlecTocTeHeH HakpaHnk h3 x 1



MoHTa)X Ha nopTa

é CTbnKa 1: MogroTeeTe 2 BEPTMKANHUN CTH/16a U 1 XOpU30HTaEH CTBA6. [loCTaBeTe eMH XOPU30OHTaseH
CTBHN6 B KaHafa Ha BEPTUKANHNSA CTBAO:

[ )
L J
@ Gate Postx 2 2 )
( )
! \
|

. J

@ Horizontal Postx 1

@ CTbnKa 2: MOHTUpaKTe BTOpaTa BepTUKaHA CTOMKa Ha NopTaTa BbpXY A0/HaTa XOPU3OHTasHA
CTOMKa:

-25-



@ Ctbnka 3: MocTaBeTe MpEXOBUTE NaHenn Mexay crinobeHunte ctbnbose. MNocTaBeTe 0610 10
MPEXOBW MaHeNa, KaKTo € MOKa3aHo Ha CHUMKaTa No-fony:

J

\_
@ Grille Panel x 10

31|, The 10th grille
pane

> >

@ CtbnKka4: MNocTaBeTe cTonepeH 6/10K BbB BCEKM OT Cr106eHMTe BEPTUKANHM CTb60BE (N5B U AECEH),
cnef KOeTo NOCTaBeTe pelleTbY€eH NaHes, KakTo e NoKa3aHo Ha M306paXkeHneTo No-aony:

( )

l
r ‘ The 11th grille panel

\\,.

BHumaHme! Tasn npocTa nopTa e oT nony3aTBopeH Tumn. Cnep crnobsiBaHeTo e MMa paBHU Pa3CTOSHMS
Mexpay peweTbyHUTe NnaHenun 10, 11,12 n 13.

-26-



@ Ctbnka 5: MoBTOpeTe CTHMNKa 4 iBa NbTH, 32 @ MOHTUPATE pelleTbYyHM NaHenn 12 n 13, KakTo e
MOKa3aHo Ha M306paXKeHNeTo No-[ony:

( )

5. —O

\. J/ | | | |
The 13th grille panel
@ Stop Bracket x 4 The 12th grille panel
4 N\
j A\ )
I N\
4 A
J

\
@ Grille Panel x 2

@ CTbnka 6: MOHTUpPaNTe XOPU30HTANHMA CTBNO Ha ABaTa CTPaHMYHYM CTbnba Ha nopTaTa.

@ Horizontal Post X 1

-27 -



@ Ctbnka 7: MpuKkpeneTe pamMKaTa Ha nopTaTa. 3aKpeneTe paMKaTa, KaTo 3aTerHeTe BUHTOBETE U
WanbunTe OT ABETE CTPAHM Ha CTb/16a Ha NOPTAaTa, KAaKTO € MOKa3aHOo Ha 306 paXKeHNeTo No-Aony:

7

Q

.

~\

J

@ M4*35 Hex Socket Screw x 16

@ 1 2mm Screw Washer x 4

7

.

\

@2 H3 Hex Bitx 1

P
' d
=
2

@ CTbnka 8: 3akpeneTe pamMKaTa Ha NopTaTa, KaTo 3aTerHeTe BUHTOBETE B YETUPUTE TOYKN HA
CBbp3BaHe, KbAETO BEPTUKANHNTE CTBH/I6OBE Ce CpeLlaT C XOPU30HTa/IHUTE CTb60oBeE.

. M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 8

-28-




@ Ctbnka 9: MpuKpeneTe pamKaTa Ha nopTaTa. 3aTerHeTe BUHTOBETE OTCTPaHM Ha CTb/IboBeTe Ha
nopTaTa.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 26

@ CTbnka 10: MOHTMpanTe CbOTBETHUTE Kanayky Ha ropHaTa YacT Ha ABaTa CTbnba Ha nopTaTa.
MOHTMpaiTe ropHaTa Kanayka Ha CTb16a Cc MeiHaTa BTY/IKa Ha CTb/16 A M ropHaTa Kanayka 6e3 nepcdopavmm
Ha CTbnb B, KaKTO € NoKa3aHo Ha N306paXKeHneTo No-Aoy:

e w
\ J
@ Post Top Cap with Copper
Bushing x 1
e w
\ J

@Non—Perforated Post Top Cap x 1
Partial View B

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

-29-



@ Ctbnka 11: MpuKpeneTe ropHMUTe AEKOPATUBHM Kanayky Ha cTbiiboBeTe. MprKpeneTe BCsKa
AEeKopaTMBHa Kanayka Ha cTbnba, KaTo 3aTerHeTe BUHTOBETE B rOpHATa YacCT Ha CTb/IboBETe Ha mopTaTa.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 4

Partial View A

c,_’ LA

Partial View B

6 CTbnKka 12: MOHTMpanhTe CbOTBETHUTE 3aLMTHU NIEHTU Ha ABaTa CTb/ba Ha NopTaTa, KakTo e
NMOKa3aHO Ha N306pa)keHneTo No-Jony:

é )

\ \

\. J
@ Gate Post Decorative Strip x 4

-30-



@ CTbnKa 13: MOHTMpaiTe foNHUTE Kanayku. MOHTMpanTe CbOTBETHUTE JOMHM KaMayKu B OCHOBaTa
Ha gBaTa CTbNb6a Ha nopTaTa. MOHTMpaliTe foNHaTa Kanayka C MeHaTa BTY/IKa B OCHOBaTa Ha CTb/I6 A n
AONHaTa Kanayka 6e3 nepdopauuy B OCHoBaTa Ha CTb16 B, KaKTO e NOKa3aHo Ha M306paXKeHNeTo No-Aony:

\ J — B Gate Post
@Post Bottom Cap with Copper Bushing x 1
( )

\. J

@Non—Perforated Post Bottom Cap x 1 ~ é 0

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

o—0

@ MOHTaXXbT Ha KPU/IOTO Ha MOPTaTa € 3aBbpPLUEH, KAKTO € MOKa3aHO Ha M306paXKeHNeTo No-gony:

-31-



MoHTaX Ha CTb/16 Ha NopTa

C?’ CTbnka 14: MapKupaiTe no3mummTe Ha OTBOPUTE HA CTEHATa Ha MopTaTa C MapKep, ciep KoeTo
npobuinTe OTBOPM B CTEHATa C NOMOLLTa Ha NepdopaTop, KaKTO € MOKa3aHOo Ha M306paXkeHNeTo No-AoNy:

<
KX
Qo O‘\
olo O‘ »
\%a
o > A,
olo O‘\ 0
\Eo
il N,
O‘\Qo =C] I
o A\
. )

@ Ctbnka 15: 3akpeneTe cTb60BeTE Ha MOpPTaTa KbM CTEHATa C aHKepPHM bonToBe. 3aTerHete 6onTa
C 17-MUNIMMETPOB YAb/DKEH FraeyeH KtoY, 3a 1a 3aKpenuTe 34paBo CTb/160BETE KbM CTEHATA.

3abenexka: ﬂpOBepeTe BEPTUKA/THOTO N XOPU3OHTAJIHOTO NOopaBHABaHE NO BpeEME Ha MOHTAaXa u ce
yBepeTe, 4e cTbnboBeTeca naoeaaHo BEPTUKANTHN.

4 N\
/ ’
\& u %

Ky
> g > '
@ Wall Postx 1 .

( ) \\\\ ¢ ‘!D olo
IENENEL oo
LY \\\\
o R w‘.—————eig
oo
~ [~ \\\\
IENRRNEL olo
\ J \\ \\
ol S
€3) M10X 100 Expansion Bolt x 6 ~ T A
~ ~ :)'
IENERNE olo
Q| & \\
N
N e
>

-32-



@ CTbnKa 16: MoHTMpanTe gonHaTa ckoba ¢ lWwecTocTeHHM 6onToBe M10%25.

Mons, ngeHTuduumpanTe NPaBUIHO BEPTUKANHUTE N XOPU3OHTANIHUTE YacTu Ha cKkobaTa. BepTukanHata
4acT MMa KPbI/IM OTBOPW, LJOKATO XOPM3OHTA/IHATa YacT e CHabaeHa c AbAbr OTBOP, KOMTO NO3BO/ISBA
perynupaHe Ha pa3CcTOSIHUETO.

( )

\ y K T
Gate Pillar Lower Bracket
Weldment x 1 olo Q|0
e \ olo
Q|0
Q|0 )
Q|0

\_ V.
({9 M10725 Hex Boltx 2

@ Ctbnka 17: Perynupainite no3numMsaTa 3@ MOHTaX, MOCTaBETE YETUPUBI bAHUSA DUKCUPpaLL, WINPT B
ABATVA OTBOP Ha loNHaTa CKoba v 3aTerHeTe ravikata M16 c raeyeH K/tou.

( ) T

/
>

- J > |
@ Four-corner Bracket Bearing x 1 @
4 D ol |
O | y =9
=g J
T
\ J °?
Use two wrenches together
@ M16 Nutx 1 to tighten the four-corner
Qlo bracket bearing.
il t

=

-33-



@ CTbnka 18: Mo3MuMoHMpaiTe onopHaTa CTOMKa Ha NopTaTa BbpPXY YETUPUBI b/IHUS LWAPHUPEH
WapHUP, Cnep KoeTo s MOAMNPETE U BpEMEHHO UKCUpanTe:

Ctbnka 19: MoHTUpanTe ropHaTa ckoba. PuKcMpanTe 3aBapeHaTa ropHa ckoba C WecToCcTeHHN 6onToBe
M10x25.

Monsi, ngeHTUdrLMpanTe NPaBUIHO BEPTUKANHUTE U XOPU3OHTANIHUTE YacTU Ha ckobaTa. BepTukanHaTa
4acT MMa KPbIn OTBOPW, JOKATO XOPM30OHTaHATa YacT e CHabaeHa C AbABI OTBOP, KOWUTO NO3BO/IsBA
perynupaHe Ha pa3CcTOSIHUETO.

@ Gate Pillar Upper
Bracket Weldment x 1

N
\\\ N
\\ \\
\\\ \
N
N
N
N

\ S

M10%*25 Hex Bolt x 2

| \
Note: Please distinguish between the lower bracket
and the upper bracket.The lower bracket has round ~

holes with a fixed spacing, while the upper bracket
is equipped with slotted holes for fine distance
adjustment.

-34-



Ctbnka 20: Perynupaiite no3numusitTa 3a MOHTaX, MOHTUpPATE LWIECTOCTEHHNUS 60NT M16%35 3aegHo
c wamnbata 17x30%2, cnep KOETO 3aTerHeTe rankata M16 c raeyeH Kitou.

YBepeTe ce, 4e AONTHUST WapHUPeH 60T (CTbNKa 17) n ropHusT 60nT (CTbMKa 20) ca nepdeKTHO NogpaBHEHN
BEPTMKaNHO. AbArusiT OTBOP Ha CKobaTa No3BosiBa PUHO perynvpaHe Ha pa3CcTOSIHMETO 33 MOHTAX.

( )

. _J

({7 M16*35 Hex Boltx 1

( )

. _J
@ Washer- ¢ 17X30X2x 1
( )
. _J

®M16 Nutx 1

@ Ctbnka 21: MOHTUpanTe AEKOPATMBHUTE Kanayku. Hakpas MOHTMpanTe KBagpaTHUTE Kanaykuy 3a
TpBOM BBPXY ropHaTa 4acT Ha CTEHHUTe cTbnboBe.

@Square Tube Plug - 80*80 x

( )
. J

—_

( )
. J

Bracket Cover x 2

Note: Ensure the lower gate pivot (Step 17) and
upper gate pivot (Step 20) are vertically aligned.
The slotted holes on the upper and lower brackets
are designed to compensate for door opening
installation errors, allowing customers to fine-tune
the mounting distance as needed.

Note: Use two wrenches when
tightening all bolts.

—

-35-



@ CTbnKa 22: MOHTMpaliTe AeKOPATUBHUTE KaNayky U MOHTMpPANTE KPpbramuTe TpbOHM Tanu Ha
cTbhboBeTe.

( )
. J
@Round Tube Plug - ¢ 30x 12
( )
\ J o m
@RoundTube Plug- ¢ 13x6 ! \\\o
i
o
:
o
@ MOHTa)XXbT Ha NopTaTa € 3aBbpLUEH.
= — <]
o o
o o
o o
o O
o o
o O
= S A

-36-



Sicherheitshinweise

Halten Sie sich wahrend des Betriebs nicht im Offnungs- oder SchlieRbereich des Tores auf.

Halten Sie Abstand zu den Scharnieren und Befestigungspunkten, da Quetsch- oder Einklemmgefahr fir
Finger besteht.

Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Tor spielen.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Tor ordnungsgemal? befestigt ist und keine losen oder beschadigten Teile aufweist.

Betatigen Sie automatische Tore nicht manuell, sondern verwenden Sie ausschliel3lich die dafiir vorgesehenen
Bedienelemente.

Gehen Sie bei starkem Wind vorsichtig mit dem Tor um, um ein Zuschlagen oder Kontrollverlust zu vermeiden.
Uberpriifen Sie regelmaRig die Scharniere, Schrauben und das SchlieRsystem auf einwandfreie Funktion.
Vermeiden Sie es, das Tor mit harten oder scharfen Gegenstanden zu treffen, da Kratzer entstehen kdnnen.

Behandeln Sie Kratzer umgehend, um Korrosion und Folgeschaden vorzubeugen.

Montagehinweise

Lesen Sie die Montageanleitung sorgfaltig durch.

Dieses Produkt muss von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal gemaR den Sicherheitsbestimmungen fiir Gartentore
und Torantriebe installiert werden.

Eine unsachgemalie Installation oder Verwendung dieses Produkts kann zu Verletzungen von Personen,
Tieren oder Sachschaden fihren.

Der Hersteller ibernimmt keine Haftung fiir Folgen, die durch unsachgemafe Verwendung oder Bedienung,
die nicht in dieser Dokumentation beschrieben sind, entstehen.

Priifen Sie alle Teile vor der Montage des Tores.
Priifen Sie vor der Montage die Planheit der Torfliigel und -pfosten.

Vermeiden Sie StoRRe, Kratzer oder Beschadigungen der Bauteile wahrend der Montage, um Korrosion
vorzubeugen.

Achten Sie bei der Montage auf die korrekte Ausrichtung und prazise Positionierung aller Bauteile.

Verwenden Sie zum Festziehen von Schrauben, Bolzen und Muttern keine ungeeigneten Schraubendreher
oder Schraubenschlissel.

Technische Daten

Material Aluminium

Lackierung Elektrostatische Pulverbeschichtung
Lange 1.5m

Hohe 1.7m

Farbe Grau

Betriebstemperaturbereich -26 °C bis+80 °C

Gewicht ca. 90 kg

-37-



Torkorperdiagramm

/
/
/

%VI@

1
=N

\\\\\\\\\\\

\
\

\

/ﬂ/,/.,,,,,,,,??,??..

\ \ N ) ) \
\ \ \ /w \
e e o Aﬂw \\
\
N /
/

-38-



Torpfostendiagramm

-39-



Zubehorliste

-40-



N -

@ S @

Torpfosten x 2 13. Vierkantrohrstopfen - 80 x 80 mm x 1
Horizontalpfosten x 2 14. Obere Torpfostenhalterung (Schweif3konstruktion)
x1

Zierleiste flr Torpfosten x 4
15.Untere Torpfostenhalterung

Gitterpaneel x 13 ) )
(Schweiflkonstruktion) x 1

Anschlaghalterung x 8 )
16. Vierecklager x 1

Pfostenkappe mit Kupferbuchse x 2
17. Sechskantschraube M16 x35x 1

Nicht perforierte Pfostenkappe x 2

18. Halterungsabdeckung x 2
Selbstbohrende Blechschrauben M4,8 x 25 x 40

19. Sechskantschraube M10x 25 x 6
20. Mutter M16 x 2

W ® N ok~ WD

Innensechskantschrauben M4 x 35 x 20
10. Wandpfosten x 1

11. Rundrohrstopfen - $30 x 12

12. Rundrohrstopfen - $13 x 6

21. Schraubenscheibe 1,2 mm x 4
22. Unterlegscheibe - $17 x30x2 x 2
23. Spreizdiibel M10 x 100 x 6

24. Sechskantbit H3 x 1

25. Sechskantbit H3 x 1

-4] -



Torinstallation

Schritt 1: Bereiten Sie zwei vertikale Pfosten und ein horizontales Pfostenstlick vor. Setzen Sie ein
horizontales Pfostenstilick in die Nut des vertikalen Pfostens ein.

[ )
L J
@ Gate Postx 2 2 )
( )
! \
| |
L J

@ Horizontal Postx 1

@ Schritt 2: Montieren Sie den zweiten vertikalen Torpfosten am unteren horizontalen Pfosten.

-4) -



@ Schritt 3: Setzen Sie die Gitterelemente zwischen die zusammengebauten Pfosten ein. Setzen Sie
insgesamt 10 Gitterelemente ein, wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt:

1 A
\

14
I

4 A Y

@ Grille Panel x 10

11|, The 10th grille
panel

Schritt 4: Setzen Sie in jeden der zusammengebauten vertikalen Pfosten (links und rechts) einen
Anschlagblock ein und setzen Sie dann ein Gitterfeld ein, wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt:

' )
. J
1
@ Stop Bracket x 2 ‘
r ~ th grille panel
=\ \
N\
U AN
. J
@ Grille Panel x 1 \

Achtung! Dieses einfache Tor ist halbgeschlossen. Nach der Montage sind die Abstande zwischen den
Gitterelementen 10, 11,12 und 13 gleich.

-43-



@ Schritt 5: Wiederholen Sie Schritt 4 zweimal, um die Gitterpaneele 12 und 13 wie in der Abbildung
unten gezeigt zu installieren:

4 N\
ii....’> : ¢ ‘n’
\g | !
\. J/ | | | |
The 13th grille panel
@ Stop Bracket x 4 The 12th grille panel
4 N\
j A\ )
I N\
1 A'Y
\\ J

@ Schritt 6: Montieren Sie den horizontalen Pfosten an den beiden seitlichen Pfosten des Tores.

I

®

@ Horizontal Post X 1

-44 -



Schritt 7: Befestigen Sie den Torrahmen. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben auf beiden
Seiten des Torpfostens fest, wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt:

s
4 A /%

J

e N
\ Y,
@DlhnmSaavW%maxé
( N ”
n
N
\_ )

@2 H3 Hex Bitx 1

@ Schritt 8: Befestigen Sie den Torrahmen, indem Sie die Schrauben an den vier Verbindungspunkten,
an denen die vertikalen Pfosten auf die horizontalen Pfosten treffen, festziehen.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 8

-45-



@ Schritt 9: Befestigen Sie den Torrahmen. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben an der Seite der Torpfosten fest.
( )

¥

M4.8+25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 26

Schritt 10: Montieren Sie die entsprechenden Kappen auf den beiden Torpfosten. Montieren Sie die

obere Pfostenkappe mit der Kupferbuchse auf Pfosten A und die obere Kappe ohne Perforationen auf Pfosten
B, wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt:

4 \
-
|
\ J
@ Post Top Cap with Copper Partial View A
Bushing x 1
4 ) i
|
|
\ J "

@Non—Perforated Post Top Capx 1

Partial View B

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

-46-



@ Schritt 11: Bringen Sie die oberen Zierkappen an. Befestigen Sie jede Zierkappe, indem Sie die
Schrauben oben an den Torpfosten festziehen.

e \
&Y
B
¥
\ J
M4.8*25 Self-Drilling

Tapping Screws x 4

Partial View A

c,_’ LA

Partial View B

6 Schritt 12: Bringen Sie die entsprechenden Schutzleisten an beiden Torpfosten an, wie in der Abbildung
unten gezeigt:

é )

\ \

\. J
@ Gate Post Decorative Strip x 4

-47 -



Schritt 13: Bodenkappen montieren. Montieren Sie die entsprechenden Bodenkappen an der Basis
beider Torpfosten. Montieren Sie die Bodenkappe mit der Kupferbuchse an der Basis von Pfosten A und die
Bodenkappe ohne Perforationen an der Basis von Pfosten B, wie in der Abbildung unten dargestellt:

\ J — B Gate Post
@Post Bottom Cap with Copper Bushing x 1
( )

\. J

@Non—Perforated Post Bottom Cap x 1 ~ é 0

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

o—0

@ Die Montage des Torflligels ist abgeschlossen, wie im Bild unten dargestellt:

-48-



Installation von Torpfosten

Schritt 14: Markieren Sie die Positionen der Locher an der Torwand mit einem Stift und bohren Sie
anschlieBend mit einem Bohrhammer Lécher in die Wand, wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt:

)
/
z

Y
P
Z

N
olo oL Do

\Eo
oo 2\?0

\ko

@ Schritt 15: Befestigen Sie die Torpfosten mit Ankerbolzen an der Wand. Ziehen Sie die Bolzen mit
einem 17-mm-Verlangerungsschliissel fest, um die Pfosten sicher an der Wand zu fixieren.

Hinweis: Uberpriifen Sie wiahrend der Montage die vertikale und horizontale Ausrichtung und stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Pfosten absolut senkrecht stehen.
r w

\& v R
<>
> g PN '
@ Wall Postx 1 .’
( ) \\\\ ¢ ‘!D olo
IENENEL oo
5 e
o N e
oo
~ /[~ \\\\
RN oo
\ J \\ \\
ol S
@ M10 X 100 Expansion Bolt x 6 ~. \\\\’ olo
~ ~ :)'
IENERNE olo
Q& \\
N
™~ .
~

-49-



@ Schritt 16: Montieren Sie die untere Halterung mit M10x25-Sechskantschrauben.

Bitte achten Sie auf die korrekte Unterscheidung der vertikalen und horizontalen Teile der Halterung. Der
vertikale Teil hat runde Locher, der horizontale Teil hingegen ein langliches Loch zur Abstandseinstellung.

4 N
\_ )
Gate Pillar Lower Bracket
Weldment x 1
4 \
\_ )
(9M10%25 Hex Boltx 2

é Schritt 17: Passen Sie die Montageposition an, setzen Sie den viereckigen Befestigungsstift in die lange
Offnung der unteren Halterung ein und ziehen Sie die M16-Mutter mit einem Schraubenschliissel fest.

( )

. w,
@ Four-corner Bracket Bearing

( )

. w,
QO M16 Nutx 1

>

-50-

-

Use two wrenches together
to tighten the four-corner
bracket bearing.

{
=

==



@ Schritt 18: Positionieren Sie den Torstiitzpfosten auf dem Vier-Ecken-Drehpunkt, stiitzen Sie ihn ab
und fixieren Sie ihn provisorisch:

Schritt 19: Montieren Sie die obere Halterung. Befestigen Sie die angeschweil3te obere Halterung mit M10x25-
Sechskantschrauben.

Bitte achten Sie auf die korrekte Unterscheidung der vertikalen und horizontalen Teile der Halterung. Der
vertikale Teil hat runde Locher, wahrend der horizontale Teil mit einem langlichen Loch zur Abstandseinstellung
ausgestattetist.

@ Gate Pillar Upper
Bracket Weldment x 1

—

\, J

M10%25 Hex Bolt x 2

Note: Please distinguish between the lower bracke
and the upper bracket.The lower bracket has roun
holes with a fixed spacing, while the upper bracket
is equipped with slotted holes for fine distance
adjustment.

-51-



@ Schritt 20: Passen Sie die Montageposition an, montieren Sie die M16x35-Sechskantschraube zusammen
mit der $17x30x2-Unterlegscheibe und ziehen Sie anschlief3end die M16-Mutter mit einem Schraubenschlissel

fest.

Achten Sie darauf, dass der untere Drehpunkt (Schritt 17) und die obere Schraube (Schritt 20) exakt vertikal
ausgerichtet sind. Die lange Bohrung der Halterung ermoglicht eine Feinjustierung des Montageabstands.

( )
. _J
({7 M16*35 Hex Boltx 1

( )
. _J
@ Washer- ¢ 17X30X2x 1
( )
. _J
@0 M16 Nutx 1

Note: Ensure the lower gate pivot (Step 17) and
upper gate pivot (Step 20) are vertically aligned.
The slotted holes on the upper and lower brackets
are designed to compensate for door opening
installation errors, allowing customers to fine-tune
the mounting distance as needed.

Note: Use two wrenches when
tightening all bolts.

—

@ Schritt 21: Die Zierkappen anbringen. Zum Schluss die Vierkantrohrkappen auf die Wandpfosten
aufsetzen.

( )
. J

@Square Tube Plug - 80*80 x 1

( )
. J

‘ Bracket Cover x 2

-52-



@ Schritt 22: Die Zierkappen anbringen und die runden Rohrstopfen auf die Pfosten setzen.

( A
\L J
@ Round Tube Plug- ¢ 30 x 12
( A
\ J )
@Round Tube Plug- ¢ 13x6 !
i
o
i
o
é Die Torinstallation ist abgeschlossen.
(= _— =N
o o
o o
o o
o o
o o
o o
= T A

-53-



Advertencias de seguridad

No se coloque en la zona de apertura o cierre de la puerta mientras esté en funcionamiento.

Manténgase alejado de las bisagras y los puntos de fijacién; existe riesgo de aplastamiento o atrapamiento
de dedos.

No permita que los nifios jueguen con la puerta.
Asegurese de que la puerta esté bien sujeta y no tenga elementos sueltos o dafiados.

Sila puerta es automatica, no fuerce la apertura ni el cierre manualmente; utilice tnicamente los controles
especificos.

En caso de viento fuerte, manipule la puerta con cuidado para evitar que se cierre de golpe o pierda el control.

Revise periédicamente las bisagras, los tornillos y el sistema de cierre para comprobar su correcto
funcionamiento.

Evite golpear la puerta con objetos duros o afilados; existe riesgo de rayar la superficie.

En caso de rayadura, trate la zona afectada para prevenir la corrosién y daifos posteriores.

Advertencias de montaje

Lea atentamente las instrucciones de montaje.

Este producto debe ser instalado por personal cualificado de acuerdo con la normativa de seguridad para
puertas residenciales y sistemas de accionamiento de puertas.

Unainstalacién incorrecta o un uso inadecuado de este producto pueden causar lesiones personales, lesiones
a animales o dafios materiales.

Elfabricante no se responsabiliza de las consecuencias derivadas de un uso o funcionamiento inadecuados,
no especificados en esta documentacién.

Verifique todas las piezas antes de ensamblar la puerta.
Compruebe la planitud de las hojas y los postes antes del montaje.
Evite golpear, rayar o daiar los componentes durante el montaje para prevenir la corrosion.

Asegurese de que todos los componentes estén correctamente alineados y colocados con precisién durante
el montaje.

No utilice destornilladores ni llaves inadecuadas para apretar tornillos, pernos y tuercas.

Especificaciones técnicas

Material Aluminio

Tipo de pintura Recubrimiento electrostatico en polvo
Largo 1.5m

Alto 1.7m

Color Gris

Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento -26°C~+80°C

Peso aprox. 90 kg

-54-



Diagrama del cuerpo de la compuerta

R

)

-55-

YNNI, /\/ ay;

O—
Q @--ﬁ




Diagrama del poste de la puerta

-56-



Lista de accesorios

-57-



) —
@ ®

o 0 A w N

de cobrex2 19
7. Tapasuperior/inferior para poste sin perforar x 2 20
8. Tornillos autorroscantes M4.8*25 x 40 21
9. Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal M4*35 x 20 22
10. Poste de pared x 1 23
11. Tapén de tubo redondo - $30 x 12
12. Tapén de tubo redondo - $13 x 6

-58-

Poste para puertax?2 13.
Poste horizontal x 2 14.
Barra decorativa para poste de puerta x 4 15.
Panel de rejillax 13 16.
Soporte de tope x 8 17.
Tapa superior/inferior para poste con casquillo 18.
. Tornillo hexagonal M10*25 x 6
. TuercaM16 x 2

S il e

@

Tapén de tubo cuadrado - 80*80 x 1

Soporte superior del pilar de la puertax 1
Soporte inferior del pilar de la puertax 1
Rodamiento de soporte de cuatro esquinas x 1
Tornillo hexagonal M16*35x 1

Tapa del soporte x 2

. Arandeladetornillode 1,2 mm x4
. Arandela - $17x30%2 x 2
. Tornillo de expansién M10x100 x 6
. Punta hexagonal H3 x 1
. Punta hexagonal H3 x 1



Instalacidn de puertas

Paso 1: Prepare 2 postes verticales y 1 pieza de poste horizontal. Inserte un poste horizontal en el
canal del poste vertical.

[ )
L J
@ Gate Postx 2 2 )
( )
! \
| |
L J

@ Horizontal Postx 1

@ Paso 2: Instale el segundo poste vertical de la puerta en el poste horizontal inferior.

-59-



@ Paso 3: Inserte los paneles de rejilla entre los postes ensamblados. Inserte un total de 10 paneles de
rejilla, como se muestra en laimagen a continuacién:

1 A
\

14
I

4 A Y

@ Grille Panel x 10

11|, The 10th grille
panel

> >

@ Paso 4: Inserte un tope en cada uno de los postes verticales ensamblados (izquierdo y derecho), luego
inserte un panel de rejilla, como se muestra en laimagen a continuacion:

' )
. J
1
@ Stop Bracket x 2 ‘
r ~ th grille panel
=\ \
N\
U AN
. J
@ Grille Panel x 1 \

jAtencion! Esta puerta sencilla es de tipo semicerrado. Tras el montaje, quedaran espacios iguales entre los
paneles de larejilla 10,11,12y 13.

-60 -



@ Paso 5: Repita el paso 4 dos veces para instalar los paneles de rejilla 12 y 13, como se muestra en la
imagen a continuacion:

4 N\
ii....’> : ¢ ‘n’
\g | !
\. J/ | | | |
The 13th grille panel
@ Stop Bracket x 4 The 12th grille panel
4 N\
j A\ )
I N\
1 A'Y
\\ J

@ Paso 6: Instale el poste horizontal en los dos postes laterales de la puerta.

@ Horizontal Post X 1

-61-



Paso 7: Coloque el marco de la puerta. Asegure el marco apretando los tornillos y las arandelas a
ambos lados del poste de la puerta, como se muestra en laimagen a continuacion:

s
4 A /%

J

e N
\ Y,
@DlhnmSaavW%maxé
( N ”
| |
—— 5=

\ J %

@2 H3 Hex Bitx 1

@ Paso 8: Asegure el marco de la puerta apretando los tornillos en los cuatro puntos de conexion donde
los postes verticales se unen a los postes horizontales.

M4.8%25 Selt-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 8

-62-



@ Paso 9: Coloque el marco de la puerta. Apriete los tornillos en el lateral de los postes de la puerta..

( )

¥

M4.8+25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 26

@ Paso 10: Instale las tapas correspondientes en la parte superior de ambos postes de la puerta. Instale
la tapa superior con el casquillo de cobre en el poste Ay la tapa superior sin perforaciones en el poste B,
como se muestra en la imagen a continuacion:

__
|
\ J
@ Post Top Cap with Copper Partial View A
Bushing x 1
4 ) i
|
|
\ J "

@Non—Perforated Post Top Capx 1
Partial View B

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

-63-



@ Paso 11: Coloque las tapas decorativas superiores de los postes. Coloque cada tapa decorativa
apretando los tornillos en la parte superior de los postes de la puerta.

e \
&Y
B
¥
\ J
M4.8*25 Self-Drilling

Tapping Screws x 4

Partial View A

c,_’ LA

Partial View B

6 Paso 12: Instale las tiras de proteccion adecuadas en ambos postes de la puerta, como se muestra
en laimagen a continuacién:

é )

\ \

\. J
@ Gate Post Decorative Strip x 4

-64-



6 Paso 13: Instale las tapas inferiores. Instale las tapas inferiores correspondientes en la base de ambos
postes de la puerta. Instale la tapa inferior con el casquillo de cobre en la base del poste Ay la tapa inferior
sin perforaciones en la base del poste B, como se muestra en laimagen a continuacion:

\ J — B Gate Post
@Post Bottom Cap with Copper Bushing x 1
( )

\. J

@Non—Perforated Post Bottom Cap x 1 ~ é 0

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

o—0

@ La instalacion de la hoja de la puerta estd completa, como se muestra en la imagen a continuacion:

-65-



Instalacidn de postes de puerta

6’ Paso 14: Marque la posicién de los agujeros en la pared de la puerta con un marcadory, a continuacién,
taladre agujeros en la pared con un martillo perforador, como se muestra en laimagen siguiente:

)
/
z

Y
P
Z

N
olo oL Do

\Eo
oo 2\?0

\ko

@ Paso 15: Fije los postes de la puerta a la pared con pernos de anclaje. Apriete el perno con una llave
de tubo de 17 mm para asegurar firmemente los postes a la pared.

Nota: Verifique la alineacion vertical y horizontal durante la instalacién y aseglrese de que los postes estén
perfectamente verticales.
e w

\& v R
<>
> g PN '
@ Wall Postx 1 .’
( ) \\ ¢ @ olo
IENENEL oo
5 e
o N >
oo
~ /[~ \\
RN oo
\ J \\ \\
ol S
@ M10 X 100 Expansion Bolt x 6 L \\\\’ olo
o~ ~ )
IENERNE olo
Q& \\
N
™~ .
~

-66 -



@ Paso 16: Instale el soporte inferior con tornillos hexagonales M10x25.

Identifique correctamente las partes vertical y horizontal del soporte. La parte vertical tiene orificios redondos,
mientras que la parte horizontal cuenta con un orificio alargado que permite ajustar la distancia..

\. y, <) T
Gate Pillar Lower Bracket
Weldment x 1 olo Q|0
( N\ N
Q|0
J >
Qfo

\ J

(9M10%25 Hex Boltx 2

é Paso 17: Ajuste la posicidon de montaje, coloque el pasador de fijacion de cuatro puntas en el orificio
largo del soporte inferior y apriete la tuerca M16 con una llave.

r ) T
< »

" y, <>

. |
@ Four-corner Bracket Bearing x 1 @
e D ol |
@ i y =9
e o
] T~
§ J M
Use two wrenches together
@ M16 Nutx 1 to tighten the four-corner
Qla bracket bearing.
il t
= B <

e

-67-



@ Paso 18: Coloque el poste de soporte de la puerta sobre el pivote de cuatro esquinas, luego apdyelo
y fijelo temporalmente:

Paso 19: Instale el soporte superior. Fije el soporte superior soldado con tornillos hexagonales M10x25.

Identifique correctamente las partes vertical y horizontal del soporte. La parte vertical tiene orificios redondos,
mientras que la parte horizontal cuenta con un orificio alargado que permite ajustar la distancia.

@ Gate Pillar Upper
Bracket Weldment x 1

—

\ S

M10%*25 Hex Bolt x 2

Note: Please distinguish between the lower bracket

and the upper bracket.The lower bracket has round ~
holes with a fixed spacing, while the upper bracket

is equipped with slotted holes for fine distance

adjustment.

-68 -



@ Paso 20: Ajuste la posicion de montaje, instale el perno hexagonal M16x35 junto con la arandela
¢17x30x%2 y apriete la tuerca M16 con una llave.

Asegurese de que el pivote inferior (paso 17) y el perno superior (paso 20) estén perfectamente alineados
verticalmente. El orificio largo del soporte permite un ajuste preciso de la distancia de montaje.

Ve ~\ Note: Ensure the lower gate pivot (Step 17) and
upper gate pivot (Step 20) are vertically aligned.

The slotted holes on the upper and lower brackets
are designed to compensate for door opening
installation errors, allowing customers to fine-tune
the mounting distance as needed.
ﬁ
. J
({7 M16*35 Hex Boltx 1
( )
Note: Use two wrenches when
\_ ) tightening all bolts.
QD Washer - ¢ 17X30X2x 1 l
( ) §

Q0 M16 Nutx 1

@ Paso 21: Instale las tapas decorativas. Finalmente, instale las tapas cuadradas para tubos en la parte
superior de los postes de la pared.

( )
\. J
@Square Tube Plug - 80*80 x
( )
\. J

Bracket Cover x 2

—_

-69 -



@ Paso 22: Instale las tapas decorativas y monte los tapones redondos para tuberias en los postes.

( A
L J
@Round Tube Plug - ¢ 30x 12
( A
\ J e @
(:)RoundThbePhg— $13x6 ! \\\0
o
o
o
o
é La instalacion de la puerta esta completa..
(= — =
o o
o o
o o
o o
o o
o o
= o A

-70 -



Consignes de sécurité

Ne vous tenez pas dans la zone d’ouverture ou de fermeture du portail lorsqu’il est en fonctionnement.

Gardez vos distances avec les charniéres et les points de fixation : risque de pincement ou d’écrasement des
doigts.

Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec le portail.
Assurez-vous que le portail est correctement fixé et qu’aucun élément n’est desserré ou endommagé.

Si le portail est automatisé, ne forcez pas son ouverture ou sa fermeture manuellement ; utilisez uniquement
les commandes dédiées.

En cas de vents forts, manipulez le portail avec précaution pour éviter les claquements ou les pertes de
controle.

Vérifiez régulierement le bon fonctionnement des charniéres, des vis et du systéeme de fermeture.
Evitez de heurter le portail avec des objets durs ou pointus : risque de rayures.

En cas de rayures, traitez la zone concernée pour prévenir la corrosion et les dommages ultérieurs.

Consignes de montage

Lisez attentivement la notice de montage.

Ce produit doit étre installé par un personnel qualifié, conformément aux normes de sécurité applicables
aux portails résidentiels et aux systemes d’entrainement de portail.

Une installation incorrecte ou une utilisation inappropriée de ce produit peut entrainer des blessures
corporelles, des blessures animales ou des dommages matériels. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité
qguant aux conséquences résultant d’'une utilisation ou d’'un fonctionnement incorrect ou non spécifié dans
cette documentation.

Vérifiez toutes les pieces avant le montage du portail.
Vérifiez la planéité des vantaux et des montants avant le montage.

Evitez de heurter, de rayer ou d’endommager les composants pendant le montage afin de prévenir toute
corrosion ultérieure.

Assurez-vous du bon alignement et du positionnement précis de tous les composants pendant le montage.

N’utilisez pas de tournevis ou de clés inadaptés pour serrer les vis, les boulons et les écrous.

Spécifications techniques

Matériau Aluminium

Type de peinture Revétement en poudre électrostatique
Longueur 15m

Hauteur 1.7m

Couleur Gris

Plage de températures de fonctionnement -26°Ca+80°C

Poids env. 90 kg

-71-



Schéma du corps de la porte

/
/
/

%VI@

e
=

=@

. \/\\\\\\\\\\\\.l@

| =2 R %K
NEFONEANEAN

\\\\\\\\\\\

-72-



Schéma du poteau de portail

-73-



Liste des accessoires

-T74 -



) —
@ ®

Poteau de portail x 2

Poteau horizontal x 2

Bandeau décoratif pour poteau de portail x 4
Panneau de grillex 13

Butéex 8

o 0 A w N

Capuchon haut/bas de poteau avec douille en
cuivre x 2

7. Capuchon haut/bas de poteau non perforé x 2
8. Visautoperceuses M4.8*25 x 40

9. Visasix pans creux M4*35x 20

10. Poteau muralx 1

11. Bouchon tubulaire rond - $30 x 12

12. Bouchon tubulaire rond - $13 x 6

13.
14.

-75-

S il e

@

Bouchon tubulaire carré -80x 80 x 1

Support supérieur de montant de portail soudé
x1

. Supportinférieur de montant de portail soudé x1
. Pont d’angle pour supportx 1
. Vis hexagonale M16 x35x 1

. Cache-supportx2

. Vis hexagonales M10 x 25 x 6

. EcrouM16x 2

. Rondellesde 1,2 mmx4

. Rondelles- $17x30x2x2

. Vis d’expansion M10 x 100 x 6
. Embout hexagonal H3 x 1

. Embout hexagonal H3 x 1



installation de portail

é Etape 1: Préparez 2 poteaux verticaux et 1 traverse. Insérez une traverse dans la rainure du poteau
vertical.

[ )
L J
@ Gate Postx 2 2 )
( )
! \
| |
L J

@ Horizontal Postx 1

@ Etape 2 : Installez le deuxiéme poteau vertical du portail sur le poteau horizontal inférieur.

-76-



@ Etape 3:Insérez les panneaux de grille entre les poteaux assemblés. Insérez un total de 10 panneaux
de grille, comme indiqué sur 'image ci-dessous:

1 A
\

14
I

4 A Y

@ Grille Panel x 10

11|, The 10th grille
panel

> >

@ Etape 4 : Insérez une butée dans chacun des montants verticaux assemblés (gauche et droite), puis
insérez un panneau de grille, comme illustré ci-dessous:

' )
. J
1
@ Stop Bracket x 2 ‘
r ~ th grille panel
=\ \
N\
U AN
. J
@ Grille Panel x 1 \

Attention ! Ce portail simple est de type semi-fermé. Apres assemblage, l’espacement entre les panneaux
de la grille 10, 11, 12 et 13 sera régulier.

-77 -



@ Etape 5: Répétez I'étape 4 deux fois pour installer les panneaux de grille 12 et 13, comme indiqué sur

image ci-dessous:

e )
\ J |
@ Stop Bracket x 4
e )
i A
e A
u \
\ J

The 13th grille panel

The 12th grille panel

>

@ Etape 6 : Installez le poteau horizontal sur les deux poteaux latéraux du portail.

@ Horizontal Post X 1

-78-




@ Etape 7 : Fixez le cadre du portail. Fixez le cadre en serrant les vis et les rondelles des deux c6tés du

poteau du portail, comme indiqué sur 'image ci-dessous :

7

~\

J

@DlhnmSaavW%maxé

7

.

\

@2 H3 Hex Bitx 1

/%
B =

L
L d

@ Etape 8 : Fixez le cadre du portail en serrant les vis aux quatre points de connexion ou les poteaux

verticaux rejoignent les poteaux horizontaux.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 8

-79-




@ Etape 9: Fixez le cadre du portail. Serrez les vis sur le c6té des poteaux du portail..

( )

¥

M4.8+25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 26

@ Etape 10: Installez les capuchons correspondants sur le dessus des deux poteaux de portail. Installez
le capuchon supérieur avec la bague en cuivre sur le poteau A et le capuchon supérieur sans perforations

sur le poteau B, comme illustré ci-dessous:

\ J
@ Post Top Cap with Copper
Bushing x 1
4 p
\ J

@Non—Perforated Post Top Capx 1

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

-80-

Partial View B



@ Etape 11: Fixez les capuchons décoratifs supérieurs des poteaux. Fixez chaque capuchon décoratif

en serrant les vis situées en haut des poteaux du portail.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 4

Partial View A

c,_’ LA

Partial View B

6 Etape 12 : Installez les bandes de protection appropriées sur les deux poteaux du portail, comme
indiqué sur l'image ci-dessous:

7

.

A\

\

J

@ Gate Post Decorative Strip x 4

-81-




6 Etape 13: Installation des capuchons inférieurs. Installez les capuchons inférieurs correspondants a
la base des deux poteaux de portail. Installez le capuchon inférieur muni d’une bague en cuivre a la base du
poteau A et le capuchon inférieur sans perforations a la base du poteau B, comme illustré ci-dessous:

@Post Bottom Cap with Copper Bushing x 1

r

\.

\

y,

@Non—Perforated Post Bottom Cap x 1

A Gate Post

—> B Gate Post

( Bearing Post )

o—0

@ Linstallation du vantail est terminée, comme le montre l'image ci-dessous:

-82-




installation de poteaux de portail

6’ Etape 14 : Marquez 'lemplacement des trous sur le mur du portail a aide d’un marqueur, puis percez
les trous dans le mur a ’'aide d’un marteau perforateur, comme indiqué sur l'image ci-dessous:

@ Etape 15 : Fixez les poteaux du portail au mur a laide de boulons d’ancrage. Serrez les boulons avec

94 o
S o

9
o

of

une clé a douille de 17 mm pour bien fixer les poteaux au mur.

Remarque : Vérifiez 'alignement vertical et horizontal lors de l'installation et assurez-vous que les poteaux

sont parfaitement verticaux.

4 N\
——
\ u A

\_ )
@ Wall Postx 1
4 N
\_ )

@ M10 X100 Expansion Bolt x 6

<>

/S S

-83-

‘I
N
ol&y .
~ o \._QE
~ \
~
~Jo|a
o|al -
SO ~
~ \
~ )
o|al
Q& \
~_ ~
.
~
.‘




@ Etape 16: Installez le support inférieur a l'aide de vis a six pans creux M10x25.

Veuillez identifier correctement les parties verticale et horizontale du support. La partie verticale comporte
des trous ronds, tandis que la partie horizontale est équipée d’un trou oblong permettant le réglage de la

distance..
e \
\ J K P
Gate Pillar Lower Bracket
Weldment x 1 olo Q|0
e \ oo
Q|0
Q|0 )
Qo
ey
\ y N
S
(9 M10%25 Hex Boltx 2 &—
®_.\%°0

@ Etape 17 : Ajustez la position de montage, insérez la goupille de fixation a quatre coins dans le trou
allongé du supportinférieur et serrez ’écrou M16 a l'aide d’une clé.

( ) T

<, M

- J > |
@ Four-corner Bracket Bearing x 1 @
(~ R olo |
@ I y =@
= J
el I
\ y Qo
Use two wrenches together
@ MI16 Nutx 1 to tighten the four-corner
Qo bracket bearing.
/S..Q\ t

=

-84-



@ Etape 18: Positionnez le poteau de support du portail sur le pivot a quatre coins, puis soutenez-le et
fixez-le temporairement:

Etape 19 : Installez le support supérieur. Fixez le support supérieur soudé a l'aide de vis a six pans creux
M10x25.

Veuillez identifier correctement les parties verticale et horizontale du support. La partie verticale comporte
des trous ronds, tandis que la partie horizontale est équipée d’un trou oblong permettant le réglage de la
distance.

@ Gate Pillar Upper
Bracket Weldment x 1

—

\, J

M10*25 Hex Bolt x 2
Ll
Note: Please distinguish between the lower bracket i

and the upper bracket.The lower bracket has round
holes with a fixed spacing, while the upper bracket
is equipped with slotted holes for fine distance
adjustment.

-85-



@ Etape 20: Ajustez la position de montage, installez la vis hexagonale M16x35 avec la rondelle $17x30x2,
puis serrez I'’écrou M16 a 'aide d’une clé.

Assurez-vous que le pivot inférieur (étape 17) et la vis supérieure (étape 20) soient parfaitement alignés
verticalement. Le trou oblong du support permet un réglage précis de la distance de montage.

Note: Ensure the lower gate pivot (Step 17) and

( ) upper gate pivot (Step 20) are vertically aligned.

The slotted holes on the upper and lower brackets

are designed to compensate for door opening

installation errors, allowing customers to fine-tune

the mounting distance as needed.

f
L J
({7 M16*35 Hex Boltx 1
( )
Note: Use two wrenches when

. J tightening all bolts.
@Washer-¢17><30><2xl l\
( ) §
L J
@ MI16 Nutx 1

@ Etape 21: Installez les capuchons décoratifs. Enfin, installez les capuchons carrés sur le dessus des
poteaux muraux.

( )
L J
@Square Tube Plug - 80*80 x
( )
L J

Bracket Cover x 2

—_

-86 -



@ Etape 22: Installez les capuchons décoratifs et fixez les bouchons ronds sur les poteaux.

( A
\L J
@ Round Tube Plug- ¢ 30 x 12
( A
\ J )
(:)RoundThbePhg— $13x6 !
i
o
i
o
é Linstallation du portail est terminée..
(= _— =N
o
o
o
o
o
o
= T A

-87-



Biztonsagi figyelmeztetések

M(ikodés kdzben ne alljon a kapu nyitasi vagy zarasi terliletén.

Tartson megfelel tavolsagot a zsanéroktél és a rogzitési pontoktol, mert fennall az ujjak becsipédésének
vagy 0sszenyomddasanak veszélye.

Ne engedje, hogy a gyerekek a kapuval jatsszanak.
Gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy a kapu megfeleléen rogzitve van, és nincsenek rajta laza vagy sériilt alkatrészek.

Ne erdltesse a kapu manualis nyitasat vagy zardsat, ha a kapu automatizalt, csak a megfeleld vezérlbket
hasznalja.

Erds szél esetén dvatosan kezelje a kaput, hogy elkeriilje a becsapddast vagy az iranyitas elvesztését.
Rendszeresen ellendrizze a zsanérok, csavarok és a zarérendszer megfelelé miikodését.
Keriilje a kapu kemény vagy éles targyakkal valé itését, mert fennall a fellilet megkarcolédasanak veszélye.

Karcolas esetén kezelje az érintett terliletet a korr6zié és az ebbdl eredd kdrosodas megelbzése érdekében.

Osszeszerelési figyelmeztetések

Olvassa el figyelmesen az 0sszeszerelési utasitasokat.

Ezt a terméket szakképzett személyzetnek kell telepitenie a lakossagi kapukra és kapumeghajté rendszerekre
vonatkozé biztonsagi eléirasoknak megfelelden.

A termék helytelen telepitése vagy nem rendeltetésszer( haszndlata személyi sériilést, allati sériilést vagy
anyagi kart okozhat.

A gyarto nem vallal felel6sséget a nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznalatbél vagy a jelen dokumentaciéban nem
részletezett miikodtetésbdl eredd kdvetkezményekért.

A kapu 6sszeszerelése el6tt ellendrizze az 6sszes alkatrészt.
Osszeszerelés el6tt ellendrizze a kapuszarnyak és -oszlopok sik feliiletét.

Az 6sszeszerelés soran kerilje az alkatrészek Utését, karcolasat vagy sériilését, hogy elkeriilje a késébbi
korréziét.

Az O0sszeszerelés sordn ligyeljen az 0sszes alkatrész megfeleld illesztésére és pontos elhelyezésére.

Ne hasznaljon nem megfeleld csavarh(zot vagy villaskulcsot a csavarok, csapszegek és anyak meghuzasakor.

Muszaki adatok

Anyag Aluminium

Festés tipusa Elektrosztatikus porbevonat
Hossz 1.5m

Magassag 1.7m

Szin Sziirke

Uzemi hémérséklet-tartomany -26°C ~+80°C

Suly kb.90 kg

-88 -



Kaputest diagram

1
\ / —Q
o|mv \ \\\ %

Hm%
: = 40

\
® & 8 ® /N s 0 404
NS AN NN

\
\

AR

\ \ \ \ N /
\ \ \ \ ,
e e e mWOIIIVA“v \\

\
\ /
/
foe

-89-



Kapuoszlop-diagram

-90-



Tartozékok listaja

) (
JL
DI /i <.
1
i\
\T

-91-



N
@

Kapuoszlop x 2

Vizszintes oszlop x 2

Kapuoszlop diszléc x 4

Racspanel x 13

Utkdz6konzol x 8

Oszlop fels6/alsé sapka rézhiivellyel x 2
Nem perforalt oszlop felsé/als6 sapka x 2

M4,8*25 onflrd csavarok x 40

W ® N ok~ WD

M4*35 imbuszcsavar x 20
10. Falioszlop x 1

11. Kerek cs6dugé - $30 x 12
12. Kerek cs6dugé - $13 x 6

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

-92-

S il e

@

Négyzet alakl cs6dugé - 80*80 x 1
Kapuoszlop felsé konzol hegesztés x 1
Kapuoszlop alsé konzol hegesztés x 1
Négy sarokl konzolcsapagy x 1
M16*35 hatszoglet( csavar x 1
Konzolburkolat x 2

M10*25 hatszoglet(i csavar x 6

M16 anya x 2

1,2 mm-es csavar alatét x4

Alatét - p17x30x2 x 2

M10x100 taguldsi csavar x 6

H3 hatszoglet( bit x 1

H3 hatszoglet( bit x 1



Kapu telepitése

é 1. [épés: Készitsen eld 2 fligglleges és 1 vizszintes oszlopot. Helyezzen be egy vizszintes oszlopot a
flgglleges oszlop csatorndjaba.

[ )
L J
@ Gate Postx 2 2 )
( )
! \
| |
L J

@ Horizontal Postx 1

@ 2. 1épés: Szerelje fel a masodik fliggbleges kapuoszlopot az alsé vizszintes oszlopra.

-93-



@ 3. |épés: Helyezze be a racspaneleket az 6sszeszerelt oszlopok kdzé. Helyezzen be 6sszesen 10
racspanelt, ahogy az az alabbi képen lathaté:

1 A\
\

14
I

4 »

@ Grille Panel x 10

11|, The 10th grille
pane

> >

@ 4. |épés: Helyezzen be egy-egy litkozOblokkot az 6sszeszerelt fliggbleges oszlopokba (balra és jobbra),
majd helyezzen be egy racspanelt, ahogy az az alabbi képen lathaté:

( )
k R
]
r th grille panel
.

Figyelem! Ez az egyszer(i kapu félig zart tipusd. Osszeszerelés utdn a 10., 11., 12. és 13. racspanelek kdzott
egyenld tavolsagok lesznek.

-94-



@ 5. |épés: Ismételje meg a 4. |épést kétszer a 12. és 13. racspanelek felszereléséhez, az aladbbi képen
lathaté médon:

4 N\
. : ¢ e
\g | !
\. J/ | | | |
The 13th grille panel
@ Stop Bracket x 4 The 12th grille panel
4 N\
j A\ )
I N\
1 A'Y
\\ J

@ 6. |épés: Szerelje fel a vizszintes oszlopot a kapu két oldalsé oszlopara.

@ Horizontal Post X 1

-95-



@ 7.1épés: Rogzitse a kapukeretet. Rogzitse a keretet a kapuoszlop mindkét oldalan talalhaté csavarok
és alatétek meghuzasaval, az alabbi képen lathaté médon:

s
4 A /%

<
\_ )

@ M4*35 Hex Socket Screw x 16
4 N\

\ Y,
@ 1 2mm Screw Washer x 4
( N ”
== 3K
* s // - h

\ J %

@2 H3 Hex Bitx 1

@ 8.1épés: Rogzitse a kapu keretét a csavarok meghuzasaval a négy csatlakozasi ponton, ahol a fliggbleges
oszlopok taldlkoznak a vizszintes oszlopokkal.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 8

-96 -



@ 9. [épés: Rogzitse a kapukeretet. Hlzza meg a kapuoszlopok oldalan talalhaté csavarokat..

( )

¥

M4.8+25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 26

@ 10. |épés: Szerelje fel a megfeleld kupakokat mindkét kapuoszlop tetejére. Szerelje fel a rézhiivelyes
fels6 oszlopsapkat az A oszlopra, a perforacio nélkili felsé kupakot pedig a B oszlopra, az alabbi képen lathatd
modon:

4 \
-
|
\ J
@ Post Top Cap with Copper Partial View A
Bushing x 1
4 ) i
|
|
\ J "

@Non—Perforated Post Top Capx 1

Partial View B

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

-97-



@ 11.1épés: Rogzitse a felsd diszes oszlopsapkakat. Rogzitse az egyes diszes oszlopsapkakat a kapuoszlopok

tetején talalhaté csavarok meghtzasaval.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 4

r

\

.

N\

J

@ Gate Post Decorative Strip x 4

-98 -

Partial View A

c,_’ LA




6 13. |épés: Szerelje fel az als6 sapkakat. Szerelje fel a megfelel6 alsé sapkakat mindkét kapuoszlop
aljara. Szerelje fel a rézhiivelyes alsé sapkat az A oszlop aljara, a perforacié nélkiili also sapkat pedig a B
oszlop aljara, az alabbi képen [athaté modon:

\ J — B Gate Post
@Post Bottom Cap with Copper Bushing x 1
( )

\. J

@Non—Perforated Post Bottom Cap x 1 ~ é 0

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

o—0

@ A kapulap beszerelése befejez6dott, ahogy az az alabbi képen lathato:

-99-



Kapuoszlop telepitése

6’ 14. épés: Jeldlje meg a lyukak helyét a kapu falan egy jelolével, majd farjon lyukakat a falba egy
furékalapacs segitségével, az alabbi képen lathatd médon:

)
/
z

Y
P
Z

N
olo oL Do

\Eo
oo 2\?0

\ko

@ 15. |épés: Rogzitse a kapuoszlopokat a falhoz horgonycsavarokkal. Hizza meg a csavart egy 17 mm-
es hosszabbitott dugdkulccsal, hogy az oszlopokat szorosan rogzitse a falhoz.

Megjegyzés: A telepités soran ellendrizze a fliggbleges és vizszintes beallitast, és gy6z6djon megarrél, hogy
az oszlopok tokéletesen fliggblegesek.

4 A
— < <>
\'. u e
<)
\_ ) .
(10) Wall Postx 1 T
all Post x ‘
d D g ‘ @ olo
IENENEL olo
Q& \
®§ \\ \ @ Q|0
N~
RN olo
\ y ~ < N
NEL .
@ M10 X100 Expansion Bolt x 6 ~. \\\ ol
> ~ :)'
IENERNE NE
Q& \\
N
N .
~

- 100 -



@ 16. |épés: Szerelje fel az alsé konzolt M10x25 hatszogletl csavarokkal.

Kérjiik, azonositsa helyesen a konzol fiiggbleges és vizszintes részeit. A fliggbleges részen kerek furatok
talalhatok, mig a vizszintes részen egy hosszu furat taldlhato, amely lehetévé teszi a tavolsag beallitasat..

\. y, <) T
Gate Pillar Lower Bracket
Weldment x 1 olo Q|0
( N\ N
Q|0
J >
Qfo

\ J

(9M10%25 Hex Boltx 2

é 17. |épés: Allitsa be a szerelési pozici6t, helyezze a négyszogletes rogzitécsapot az alsé konzol hosszi
furataba, és hlizza meg az M16-os anyat egy kulccsal.

r A T T
<y
- J < ._@

@ Four-corner Bracket Bearing x 1 @
( R

= I v o

] ™~
N
\_ J
Use two wrenches together
@ M16 Nutx 1 to tighten the four-corner
Qla bracket bearing.
1010
L1 b

{
s@%
_

-101 -



@ 18. [épés: Helyezze a kapu tartdoszlopat a négy sarokpontra, majd tdmassza ala és rogzitse ideiglenesen:

19. lépés: Szerelje fel a felsé konzolt. Rogzitse a hegesztett fels6 konzolt M10x25 hatszogletl csavarokkal.

Kérjiik, azonositsa helyesen a konzol fliggbleges és vizszintes részeit. A fliggbleges részen kerek furatok
talalhatok, mig a vizszintes részen egy hosszu furat talalhatd, amely lehetdvé teszi a tavolsag beallitasat.

@ Gate Pillar Upper
Bracket Weldment x 1

T

\\ J 9/

M10#25 Hex Bolt x 2 \
N

Note: Please distinguish between the lower bracket

and the upper bracket.The lower bracket has round

holes with a fixed spacing, while the upper bracket

is equipped with slotted holes for fine distance

adjustment.

-102 -



@ 20. [épés: Allitsa be a szerelési poziciét, szerelje be az M16x35 hatszoglet(i csavart a 17x30x2 alatéttel
egyltt, majd hlizza meg az M16 anyat egy villaskulccsal.

Gy6z4djon meg arrél, hogy az alsé forgdcsap (17. [€pés) és a fels6 csavar (20. [épés) tokéletesen fliggblegesen
illeszkedik. A konzol hosszu furata lehetOvé teszi a szerelési tavolsag finombeadllitasat.

r 2
. J
({7 M16*35 Hex Boltx 1

r 2
. J
@) Washer - ¢ 17X30X2x 1
r 2
. J
®M16 Nutx 1

Note: Ensure the lower gate pivot (Step 17) and
upper gate pivot (Step 20) are vertically aligned.
The slotted holes on the upper and lower brackets
are designed to compensate for door opening
installation errors, allowing customers to fine-tune
the mounting distance as needed.

Note: Use two wrenches when
tightening all bolts.

—

é 21. lépés: Szerelje fel a diszsapkakat. Végiil szerelje fel a négyzet alaki cs6ésapkakat a faloszlopok
tetejére.

( )
. J

@Square Tube Plug - 80*80x 1

( )
. J

Bracket Cover x 2

-103 -



@ 22. |épés: Szerelje fel a diszsapkakat és rogzitse a kerek csédugdkat az oszlopokra.

( )
\. y,
@ Round Tube Plug- ¢ 30 x 12
( )
\. y,

@Round Tube Plug- ¢ 13x6

m_

o
o
o
o
é A kapu beszerelése befejez8dott.
(= _— F=
(o]
o
o
(o}
o
(o}
= — =

-104-




Avvertenze di sicurezza

Non sostare nell’area di apertura o chiusura del cancello mentre e in funzione.

Mantenere le distanze dalle cerniere e dai punti di fissaggio, rischio di schiacciamento o intrappolamento
delle dita.

Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con il cancello.
Assicurarsi che il cancello sia fissato correttamente e che non presenti elementi allentati o danneggiati.

Non forzare 'apertura o la chiusura manuale del cancello se & automatizzato; utilizzare solo i comandi
dedicati.

In caso di vento forte, maneggiare il cancello con cautela per evitare che si chiuda bruscamente o che se ne
perdail controllo.

Controllare periodicamente il corretto funzionamento di cerniere, viti e sistema di chiusura.
Evitare di colpireil cancello con oggetti duri o appuntiti, in quanto sussiste il rischio di graffiare la superficie.

In caso di graffi, trattare I'area interessata per prevenire la corrosione e i danni successivi.

Avvertenze per il montaggio

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio.

Questo prodotto deve essere installato da personale qualificato in conformita con le norme di sicurezza per
cancelli residenziali e sistemi di azionamento per cancelli.

Un’installazione errata o un uso improprio di questo prodotto possono causare lesioni personali, lesioni ad
animali o danni materiali.

Il produttore declina ogni responsabilita per eventuali conseguenze derivanti da un uso improprio o da un
funzionamento non specificato nella presente documentazione.

Controllare tutte le parti prima di assemblare il cancello.
Verificare la planarita delle ante e dei montanti del cancello prima del montaggio.

Evitare di urtare, graffiare o danneggiare i componenti durante 'assemblaggio per prevenire la successiva
corrosione.

Assicurarsi del corretto allineamento e del posizionamento preciso di tutti i componenti durante 'lassemblaggio.

Non utilizzare cacciaviti o chiavi non adatti per serrare viti, bulloni e dadi.

Specifiche tecniche

Materiale Alluminio

Tipo di vernice Verniciatura a polvere elettrostatica
Lunghezza 1.5m

Altezza 1.7m

Colore Grigio

Intervallo di temperatura di esercizio -26°C~+80°C

Peso circa90 kg

-105-




Schema del corpo del cancello

/
/
/

%VI@

H‘ %I@ //
-- < ,M\ m%

=—-§—®

- 106 -



Schema del palo del cancello

- 107 -



Elenco degli accessori

-108 -



) —
@ ®

Strisce decorative per palo per cancello x 4
Pannello a griglia x 13

Staffa di arresto x 8

o 0 A w N

Tappo superiore/inferiore per palo con boccola
inrame x 2

7. Tappo superiore/inferiore per palo non perforato

X2 19.
8. Viti autofilettanti M4.8*25 x 40 20.
9. Viteabrugola M4*35x 20 21.

10. Paloamurox1 22.
11. Tappo per tubo tondo - $30 x 12 23.
12. Tappo per tubo tondo - $13 x 6 24.

25.

- 109 -

Palo per cancello x 2 13.

Palo orizzontale x 2 14.

15.

16.
17.

S il e

@

Tappo tubolare quadrato - 80*80 x 1

Staffa superiore saldata per pilastro del cancello
x1

Staffa inferiore saldata per pilastro del cancello
x1

Cuscinetto staffa a quattro angolix 1

Bullone esagonale M16*35x 1

. Coperchio staffax2

Bullone esagonale M10*25 x 6
Dado M16 x 2

Rondellaaviteda 1,2 mmx4
Rondella - $17x30%2 x 2

Bullone ad espansione M10x100 x 6
Punta esagonale H3 x 1

Punta esagonale H3 x 1



Installazione del cancello

é Passaggio 1: Preparare 2 pali verticali e 1 palo orizzontale. Inserire un palo orizzontale nel canale del
palo verticale.

[ )
L J
@ Gate Postx 2 2 )
( )
! \
| |
L J

@ Horizontal Postx 1

@ Passaggio 2: Installare il secondo palo verticale del cancello sul palo orizzontale inferiore.

-110-



@ Passaggio 3: Inserire i pannelli a griglia tra i pali assemblati. Inserire un totale di 10 pannelli a griglia,
come mostrato nellimmagine sottostante:

( )

1 A
\

14
I

4 A Y

@ Grille Panel x 10

11|, The 10th grille
panel

> >

@ Passaggio 4: Inserire un blocco di arresto in ciascuno dei montanti verticali assemblati (sinistro e
destro), quindi inserire un pannello a griglia, come mostrato nel’immagine sottostante:

' )
. J
1
@ Stop Bracket x 2 ‘
r ~ th grille panel
=\ \
N\
U AN
. J
@ Grille Panel x 1 \

Attenzione! Questo semplice cancello e di tipo semi-chiuso. Dopo il montaggio, ci saranno spazi ugualitrai
pannelli della griglia 10,11,12 e 13.

-111-



@ Passaggio 5: Ripetere il passaggio 4 due volte per installare i pannelli a griglia 12 e 13, come mostrato
nell'immagine sottostante:

4 N\
ii....’> : ¢ ‘n’
\g | !
\. J/ | | | |
The 13th grille panel
@ Stop Bracket x 4 The 12th grille panel
4 N\
j A\ )
I N\
1 A'Y
\\ J

@ Passaggio 6: Installare il palo orizzontale sui due pali laterali del cancello.

I

®

@ Horizontal Post X 1

-112-



@ Passaggio 7: Fissare il telaio del cancello. Fissare il telaio stringendo le viti e le rondelle su entrambi
i lati del palo del cancello, come mostrato nel'immagine sottostante:

s
4 A /%

J

e N
\ Y,
@ 1 2mm Screw Washer x 4
( N ”
| |
—— 5=

\ J %

@2 H3 Hex Bitx 1

@ Passaggio 8: Fissare il telaio del cancello stringendo le viti nei quattro punti di giunzione in cui i
montanti verticali incontrano i montanti orizzontali.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 8

-113-



@ Passaggio 9: Fissare il telaio del cancello. Stringere le viti sul lato dei pali del cancello..

( )

¥

M4.8+25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 26

@ Passaggio 10: Installare i tappi corrispondenti sulla parte superiore di entrambi i pali del cancello.
Installare il tappo superiore con la boccola in rame sul palo Aeil tappo superiore senza fori sul palo B, come

mostrato nellimmagine sottostante:

\ J
@ Post Top Cap with Copper
Bushing x 1
4 p
\ J

@Non—Perforated Post Top Capx 1

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

-114-

Partial View B



@ Passaggio 11: Fissare i cappucci decorativi superiori dei pali. Fissare ciascun cappuccio decorativo
stringendo le viti sulla parte superiore dei pali del cancello.

e \
&Y
B
¥
\ J
M4.8*25 Self-Drilling

Tapping Screws x 4

Partial View A

c,_’ LA

Partial View B

6 Passaggio 12: Installare le apposite strisce di protezione su entrambi i pali del cancello, come mostrato
nellimmagine sottostante:

é )

\ \

\. J
@ Gate Post Decorative Strip x 4

-115-



6 Passaggio 13: Installare i tappi inferiori. Installare i tappi inferiori corrispondenti alla base di entrambi
i pali del cancello. Installare il tappo inferiore con la boccola in rame alla base del palo A e il tappo inferiore
senza fori alla base del palo B, come mostrato nel'immagine sottostante:

\ J — B Gate Post
@Post Bottom Cap with Copper Bushing x 1
( )

\. J

@Non—Perforated Post Bottom Cap x 1 ~ é 0

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

o—0

@ Linstallazione dell’anta del cancello € completata, come mostrato nel’immagine sottostante:

-116-



Installazione del palo del cancello

6’ Passaggio 14: Segnare la posizione dei fori sulla parete del cancello con un pennarello, quindi praticare
i fori nella parete utilizzando un trapano a percussione, come mostrato nell'immagine sottostante:

)
/
z

Y
P
Z

N
olo oL Do

\Eo
oo 2\?0

\ko

@ SPassaggio 15: Fissare i pali del cancello al muro con bulloni di ancoraggio. Stringere il bullone
utilizzando una chiave a bussola da 17 mm per fissare saldamente i pali al muro.

Nota: Verificare l'allineamento verticale e orizzontale durante l'installazione e assicurarsi che i pali siano
perfettamente verticali.
r N

\& v R
<>
> g PN '
@ Wall Postx 1 .’
( ) \\ ¢ @ olo
IENENEL oo
5 e
o N >
oo
~ /[~ \\\\
RN oo
\ J \\ \\
ol S
@ M10 X 100 Expansion Bolt x 6 L \\\\’ olo
o~ ~ :,'
IENERNE olo
Q& \\
NI
™~ .
~

-117 -



@ Passaggio 16: Installare la staffa inferiore con bulloni esagonali M10x25.

Identificare correttamente le parti verticale e orizzontale della staffa. La parte verticale presenta fori rotondi,
mentre la parte orizzontale e dotata di un foro lungo che consente la regolazione della distanza..

\. y, <) T
Gate Pillar Lower Bracket
Weldment x 1 olo Q|0
( N\ N
Q|0
J >
Qfo

\ J

(9M10%25 Hex Boltx 2

é Passaggio 17: Regolare la posizione di montaggio, inserire il perno di fissaggio quadrangolare nel foro
lungo della staffa inferiore e serrare il dado M16 con una chiave.

r ) T
< »

" y, <>

. |
@ Four-corner Bracket Bearing x 1 @
e D ol |
@ i y =9
e o
] T~
§ J M
Use two wrenches together
@ M16 Nutx 1 to tighten the four-corner
Qla bracket bearing.
il t
= B <

e

-118-



@ Passaggio 18: Posizionare il palo di supporto del cancello sul perno a quattro angoli, quindi sostenere
e fissare temporaneamente:

Passaggio 19: Installare la staffa superiore. Fissare la staffa superiore saldata con bulloni esagonali M10x25.

Identificare correttamente e parti verticale e orizzontale della staffa. La parte verticale presenta fori rotondi,
mentre la parte orizzontale e dotata di un foro lungo che consente la regolazione della distanza.

@ Gate Pillar Upper
Bracket Weldment x 1

—

\, J

M10*25 Hex Boltx 2

Note: Please distinguish between the lower bracke!
and the upper bracket.The lower bracket has roun
holes with a fixed spacing, while the upper bracket
is equipped with slotted holes for fine distance
adjustment.

-119-



@ Passaggio 20: Regolare la posizione di montaggio, installare il bullone esagonale M16x35 insieme alla

rondella $17x30x%2, quindi serrare ildado M16 con una chiave.

Assicurarsi che il perno inferiore (passaggio 17) e il bullone superiore (passaggio 20) siano perfettamente
allineati verticalmente. Il foro lungo della staffa consente una regolazione precisa della distanza di montaggio.

e 2
- J
({7) M16*35 Hex Boltx 1

e w
- J
@ Washer- ¢ 17X30X2x 1
r 2
- J
Q0 M16 Nutx 1

Note: Ensure the lower gate pivot (Step 17) and
upper gate pivot (Step 20) are vertically aligned.
The slotted holes on the upper and lower brackets
are designed to compensate for door opening
installation errors, allowing customers to fine-tune
the mounting distance as needed.

Note: Use two wrenches when
tightening all bolts.

o

é’ Passaggio 21: Installare i tappi decorativi. Infine, installare i tappi quadrati per tubi sulla parte superiore
dei montanti a muro.

( )
. J

@Square Tube Plug - 80*80 x 1

( )
. J

Bracket Cover x 2

-120-




@ Passaggio 22: Installare i cappucci decorativi e montare i tappi rotondi sui pali.

( )
\. y,
@ Round Tube Plug- ¢ 30 x 12
( )
\. y,

@Round Tube Plug- ¢ 13x6

m_

o
o
o
o
é Linstallazione del cancello &€ completa.
(= _— F=
o
o
o
o
o
o
= T A

-121-




Veiligheidswaarschuwingen

Ga nietin de opening of sluiting van de poort staan terwijl deze in werking is.

Houd afstand van de scharnieren en bevestigingspunten, er bestaat risico op beknelling van vingers.
Laat kinderen niet met de poort spelen.

Zorg ervoor dat de poort goed vastzit en geen losse of beschadigde onderdelen heetft.

Forceer de poort niet handmatig te openen of te sluiten als deze geautomatiseerd is; gebruik hiervoor alleen
de daarvoor bestemde bedieningselementen.

Behandel de poort voorzichtig bij harde wind om te voorkomen dat deze dichtslaat of dat u de controle
verliest.

Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren, schroeven en het sluitsysteem op een goede werking.
Sla de poort niet met harde of scherpe voorwerpen, dit kan krassen op het oppervlak veroorzaken.

Behandelin geval van krassen het beschadigde gebied om corrosie en verdere schade te voorkomen.

Montage-waarschuwingen

Lees de montage-instructies zorgvuldig door.

Dit product moet worden geinstalleerd door gekwalificeerd personeel in overeenstemming met de
veiligheidsvoorschriften voor residentiéle poorten en poortaandrijvingen.

Onjuiste installatie of oneigenlijk gebruik van dit product kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel, letsel bij dieren
of schade aan eigendommen.

De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor de gevolgen van onjuist gebruik of bediening die niet in deze documentatie
zijn gespecificeerd.

Controleer alle onderdelen vo6r de montage van de poort.
Controleer of de poortvleugels en -palen vlak zijn vé6r de montage.

Voorkom stoten, krassen of beschadigingen aan de onderdelen tijdens de montage om latere corrosie te
voorkomen.

Zorg voor een correcte uitlijning en nauwkeurige positionering van alle onderdelen tijdens de montage.

Gebruik geen ongeschikte schroevendraaiers of sleutels bij het vastdraaien van schroeven, bouten en moeren.

Technische specificaties

Materiaal Aluminium

Verfsoort Elektrostatische poedercoating
Lengte 1.5m

Hoogte 1.7m

Kleur Grijs
Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik -26°C ~+80°C

Gewicht ca.90kg

-122-



Poortlichaamdiagram

IR
\ / —Q
o|mv \ \\\ %

Hm%
: = 40

\
® & 8 ® /N s 0 404
NS AN NN

\
\

/ﬂ/,/.,,,,,,,,??,??..

\ \ \ \ N /
\ \ \ \ ,
e e e mWOIIIVA“v \\

\
\ /
/
foe

-123-



Poortpaaldiagram

-124-



Lijst met accessoires

-125-



) —
@ ®

1. Poortpaalx?2 13.
2. Horizontale paal x 2 14,
3. Decoratieve paalstrip x4 15.
4. Roosterpaneelx 13 16.
5. Stopbeugel x 8 17.
6. Paal boven-/onderkap met koperen bus x 2 18.
7. Niet-geperforeerde paal boven-/onderkapx2  19.
8. M4.8*25 zelfborende schroeven x 40 20.
9. M4*35inbusbout x 20 21.
10. Muurpaal x 1 22.
11. Ronde buisplug - $30 x 12 23.
12. Ronde buisplug - $13 x 6 24.

25.

-126-

S il e

@

Vierkante buisplug - 80*80 x 1
Lasconstructie bovenbeugel poortpaal x 1
Lasconstructie onderbeugel poortpaal x 1
Laaglager vierhoekbeugel x 1

M16*35 zeskantbout x 1
Beugelafdekking x 2

M10*25 zeskantbout x 6

M16 moer x 2

1,2 mm schroefring x 4

Ring - $17x30%2 x 2

M10x100 expansiebout x 6

H3 zeskantbit x 1

Zeskantbit H3 x 1



Poortinstallatie

é Stap 1: Bereid 2 verticale palen en 1 horizontale paal voor. Plaats één horizontale paalin de gleuf van
de verticale paal.

[ )
L J
@ Gate Postx 2 2 )
( )
! \
| |
L J

@ Horizontal Postx 1

@ Stap 2: Plaats de tweede verticale poortpaal op de onderste horizontale paal.

-127 -



@ Stap 3: Plaats de rasterpanelen tussen de gemonteerde palen. Plaats in totaal 10 rasterpanelen, zoals
weergegeven in de onderstaande afbeelding:

i AN
A

4
n

A A'Y

J

L
@ Grille Panel x 10

3|1, The 10th grille
panel

> >

@ Stap 4: Plaats een stopblok in elk van de gemonteerde verticale staanders (links en rechts) en plaats
vervolgens een rasterpaneel, zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande afbeelding:

( )
. J
@ Stop Bracket x 2
( )

1 \
A}
[ \
. J

@ Grille Panel x 1

Let op! Deze eenvoudige poortis van het halfgesloten type. Na montage zullen er gelijke tussenruimtes zijn
tussen de roosterpanelen 10, 11,12 en 13.

-128-



@ Stap 5: Herhaal stap 4 tweemaal om de rasterpanelen 12 en 13 te installeren, zoals weergegeven in
de onderstaande afbeelding:

4 N\
ii....’> : ¢ ‘n’
\g | !
\. J/ | | | |
The 13th grille panel
@ Stop Bracket x 4 The 12th grille panel
4 N\
j A\ )
I N\
1 A'Y
\\ J

@ Stap 6: Installeer de horizontale paal op de twee zijpalen van de poort.

I

®

@ Horizontal Post X 1

-129-



@ Stap 7: Bevestig het poortframe. Zet het frame vast door de schroeven en ringen aan beide zijden
van de poortpaal aan te draaien, zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande afbeelding:

s
4 A /%

J

e N
\ Y,
@ 1 2mm Screw Washer x 4
( N ”
n
N
\_ )

@2 H3 Hex Bitx 1

@ Stap 8: Bevestig het poortframe door de schroeven aan te draaien op de vier verbindingspunten waar
de verticale palen de horizontale palen raken.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 8

-130-



@ Stap 9: Bevestig het poortframe. Draai de schroeven aan de zijkant van de poortpalen vast..

( )

¥

M4.8+25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 26

@ Stap 10: Plaats de bijbehorende afdekkingen op de bovenkant van beide poortpalen. Plaats de
afdekking met de koperen bus op paal A en de afdekking zonder perforaties op paal B, zoals weergegeven
in de onderstaande afbeelding:

e \
\ J
@ Post Top Cap with Copper

Bushing x 1
4 p
\ J

@Non—Perforated Post Top Capx 1

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

-131-



@ Stap 11: Bevestig de decoratieve paalkappen. Bevestig elke decoratieve paalkap door de schroeven
aan de bovenkant van de poortpalen vast te draaien.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 4

Partial View A

c,_’ LA

Partial View B

Stap 12: Installeer de juiste beschermstrips op beide poortpalen, zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande
afbeelding:

é )

\ \

\. J
@ Gate Post Decorative Strip x 4

-132-



6 Stap 13: De onderkappen plaatsen. Plaats de bijbehorende onderkappen aan de voet van beide
poortpalen. Plaats de onderkap met de koperen bus aan de voet van paal Aen de onderkap zonder perforaties
aan de voet van paal B, zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande afbeelding:

\ J — B Gate Post
@Post Bottom Cap with Copper Bushing x 1
( )

\. J

@Non—Perforated Post Bottom Cap x 1 ~ é 0

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

o—0

@ De installatie van het poortblad is voltooid, zoals te zien is op de onderstaande afbeelding:

-133-



Installatie van poortpalen

6’ Stap 14: Markeer de posities van de gaten op de poortmuur met een stift en boor vervolgens gaten
in de muur met een boorhamer, zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande afbeelding:

)
/
z

Y
P
Z

N
olo oL Do

\Eo
oo 2\?0

\ko

@ Stap 15: Bevestig de poortpalen aan de muur met ankerbouten. Draai de bouten vast meteen 17 mm
verlengstuk om de palen stevig aan de muur te bevestigen.

Opmerking: Controleer tijdens de installatie de verticale en horizontale uitlijning en zorg ervoor dat de palen
perfect verticaal staan.
r w

\& v R
<>
> g PN '
@ Wall Postx 1 .’
( ) \\ ¢ @ olo
IENENEL oo
5 e
o N >
oo
~ /[~ \\
RN oo
\ J \\ \\
ol S
@ M10 X 100 Expansion Bolt x 6 L \\\\’ olo
o~ ~ )
IENERNE olo
Q& \\
N
™~ .
~

-134-



@ Stap 16: Monteer de onderste beugel met M10x25 zeskantbouten.

Let op: identificeer de verticale en horizontale delen van de beugel correct. Het verticale deel heeft ronde
gaten, terwijl het horizontale deel is voorzien van een langwerpig gat waarmee de afstand kan worden

aangepast..
e p
\ J K P
Gate Pillar Lower Bracket
Weldment x 1 olo Q|0
e p NP)
Q|0
Q|0 )
Qo
ey
\ J N
S
(9 M10%25 Hex Boltx 2 &—
®_.\%°0

@ Stap 17: Pas de montagepositie aan, plaats de vierhoekige bevestigingspen in het lange gat van de
onderste beugel en draai de M16-moer vast met een sleutel.

r ) T T
<

|
@ Four-corner Bracket Bearing x 1 @
( )

! b
= J \

l

olo ] I
. J
Use two wrenches together
@ MI16 Nutx 1 to tighten the four-corner
N bracket bearing.
1012

) e

%

-135-



@ Stap 18: Plaats de poortsteunpaal op het vierhoekige draaipunt, ondersteun deze en zet hem tijdelijk
vast:

Stap 19: Installeer de bovenste beugel. Bevestig de gelaste bovenste beugel met M10x25 zeskantbouten.

Let op: identificeer de verticale en horizontale delen van de beugel correct. Het verticale deel heeft ronde

gaten, terwijl het horizontale deel is voorzien van een langwerpig gat waarmee de afstand kan worden
aangepast.

\ J
@ Gate Pillar Upper ‘
Bracket Weldment x 1 :\\\\
N NN
4 N\ '\\\\ \\\
\\ \\ \
\ \\\ \\\\\\
\\\\\\\\\\\\ S
NN
\\\\ \\\
\\\\\
\, J Q|d \
M10*25 Hex Bolt x 2

N
Note: Please distinguish between the lower bracket
and the upper bracket.The lower bracket has round ~
holes with a fixed spacing, while the upper bracket
is equipped with slotted holes for fine distance

adjustment.

-136-



@ Stap 20: Stel de montagepositie in, monteer de M16x35 zeskantbout samen met de $17x30x2 ring en
draai vervolgens de M16 moer vast met een steeksleutel.

Zorgervoor dat het onderste draaipunt (stap 17) en de bovenste bout (stap 20) perfect verticaal zijn uitgelijnd.

Het lange gat van de beugel maakt een nauwkeurige afstelling van de montageafstand mogelijk.
Ve ~\ Note: Ensure the lower gate pivot (Step 17) and

upper gate pivot (Step 20) are vertically aligned.
The slotted holes on the upper and lower brackets
are designed to compensate for door opening
installation errors, allowing customers to fine-tune
the mounting distance as needed.
§
. J
({7 M16*35 Hex Boltx 1
( )
Note: Use two wrenches when
\_ ) tightening all bolts.
QD Washer - ¢ 17X30X2x 1 l
( ) §

Q0 M16 Nutx 1

@ Stap 21: Installeer de decoratieve afdekkingen. Installeer tot slot de vierkante buisafdekkingen
bovenop de muurpalen.

( )
\. J
@Square Tube Plug - 80*80 x
( )
\. J

Bracket Cover x 2

—_

-137-



@ Stap 22: Installeer de sierkappen en monteer de ronde buispluggen op de palen.

( )
\. y,
@ Round Tube Plug- ¢ 30 x 12
( )
\. y,

@Round Tube Plug- ¢ 13x6

m_

o
o
o
o
é De installatie van de poort is voltooid..
(= - F=
o
o
o
(0}
o
(o}
= T A

-138-




Ostrzezenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Nie nalezy sta¢ w obszarze otwierania lub zamykania bramy podczas jej dziatania.

Zachowaj bezpieczna odlegtos¢ od zawiaséw i punktéw mocowania - istnieje ryzyko zmiazdzenia lub
przytrzasniecia palcow.

Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawi¢ sie brama.
Upewnij sie, ze brama jest prawidtowo zabezpieczona i nie ma luznych ani uszkodzonych elementow.

Nie otwieraj ani nie zamykaj bramy recznie, jesli jest zautomatyzowana - uzywaj wytacznie dedykowanych
elementdw sterujacych.

W przypadku silnego wiatru nalezy obchodzi¢ sie z bramg ostroznie, aby unikna¢ trzasniecia lub utraty
kontroli.

Okresowo sprawdzaj prawidtowe dziatanie zawiasow, $rub i systemu zamykania.

Unikaj uderzania bramy twardymi lub ostrymi przedmiotami, poniewaz istnieje ryzyko zarysowania
powierzchni.

W przypadku zarysowania, zabezpiecz zabrudzony obszar, aby zapobiec korozji i p6Zniejszym uszkodzeniom.

Ostrzezenia dotyczace montazu

Nalezy uwaznie przeczytac instrukcje montazu.

Produkt musi zostac zainstalowany przez wykwalifikowany personel, zgodnie z przepisami bezpieczenstwa
dotyczacymi bram i napedéw do bram mieszkalnych.

Nieprawidtowy montaz lub niewtasciwe uzytkowanie produktu moze spowodowad obrazenia ciata, obrazenia
zwierzat lub uszkodzenie mienia. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek konsekwencje
wynikajace z niewtasciwego uzytkowania lub eksploatacji, ktore nie zostaty okreslone w niniejszej dokumentaciji.

Przed montazem bramy nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie czesci.

Przed montazem nalezy sprawdzi¢ ptaskosc skrzydet i stupkéw bramy.

Unikac uderzen, zarysowan i uszkodzen elementéw podczas montazu, aby zapobiec p6zniejszej korozji.
Podczas montazu nalezy zapewnié prawidtowe wyréwnanie i precyzyjne ustawienie wszystkich elementéw.

Nie nalezy uzywad niewtasciwych srubokretéw ani kluczy do dokrecania $rub, nakretek i nakretek.

Dane techniczne
Materiat Aluminium
Rodzaj farby Elektrostatyczna powtoka proszkowa
Dtugos¢ 1.5m
Wysokosé 1.7m
Kolor Szary
Zakres temperatur pracy -26°C ~+80°C
Waga ok.90 kg

-139-



Schemat korpusu bramy

S

I

/
/
/

%VI@

\
|
NEFAN

-140-



Schemat stupka bramy

-141 -



Lista akcesoriow

-142-



8.
9.

o 0 A w N

N

@

Stupek bramy x 2

Stupek poziomy x 2

Pasek dekoracyjny stupka bramy x 4
Panel kratki x 13

Wspornik ogranicznika x 8

Goérna/dolna naktadka stupka z tulejg miedziana
X2

Gérna/dolna naktadka stupka bez perforacji x 2
Wkrety samowiercace M4,8 x 25 x 40
Wkretimbusowy M4 x 35 x 20

10. Stupek $cienny x 1
11. Kotek do rury okragtej - $30 x 12
12. Kotek do rury okragtej - $13x 6

13.
14.

15.

16.
17.

-143-

S il e

@

Zaslepka do rury kwadratowej - 80*80 x 1

Konstrukcja spawana gérnego wspornika stupka
bramyx 1

Konstrukcja spawana dolnego wspornika stupka
bramyx 1

tozysko wspornika naroznego x 1
Sruba sze$ciokatna M16*35 x 1

. Pokrywa wspornika x 2
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

Sruba sze$ciokatna M10*25x 6
Nakretka M16 x 2

Podktadka Srubowa 1,2 mm x 4
Podktadka - $17x30x2 x 2
Sruba rozporowa M10x100 x 6
Wiertto szeSciokatne H3 x 1

Wiertto szeSciokatne h3x 1



Montaz bramy

é Krok 1: Przygotuj 2 stupki pionowe i 1 stupek poziomy. Wtéz jeden stupek poziomy w kanat stupka
pionowego.

[ )
L J
@ Gate Postx 2 2 )
( )
! \
| |
L J

@ Horizontal Postx 1

@ Krok 2: Zamontuj drugi pionowy stupek bramy na dolnym poziomym stupku.

-144-



@ Krok 3: Wt6z panele siatki miedzy zmontowane stupki. Wt6z tacznie 10 paneli siatki, jak pokazano na

ponizszym rysunku:

-

i AN
A

4
n

A A'Y

J

L
@ Grille Panel x 10

>

>

|, The 10th grille
panel

@ Krok 4: Wt6z blok oporowy do kazdego zmontowanego stupka pionowego (lewego i prawego), a

nastepnie wtéz panel siatki, jak pokazano na ponizszym obrazku:

( )
. J
@ Stop Bracket x 2
( )

1 \
A}
[ \
. J

@ Grille Panel x 1

Uwaga! Ta prosta bramka jest typu pétzamknietego. Po ztozeniu miedzy panelami kraty 10,11,12i13 beda

réwne odstepy.

-145-



@ Krok 5: Powtérz krok 4 dwa razy, aby zainstalowaé panele kratowe 12 13, jak pokazano na ponizszym
obrazku:

4 N\
. : ¢ e
\g | !
\. J/ | | | |
The 13th grille panel
@ Stop Bracket x 4 The 12th grille panel
4 N\
j A\ )
I N\
1 A'Y
\\ J

@ Krok 6: Zamontuj stupek poziomy na dwéch bocznych stupkach bramy.

I

®

@ Horizontal Post X 1

- 146 -



@ Krok 7: Zamontuj rame bramy. Zabezpiecz rame, dokrecajac Sruby i podktadki po obu stronach stupka
bramy, jak pokazano na ponizszym obrazku:

s
4 A /%

J

e N
\ Y,
@ 1 2mm Screw Washer x 4
( N ”
| |
—— 5=

\ J %

@2 H3 Hex Bitx 1

@ Krok 8: Zabezpiecz rame bramy, dokrecajac Sruby w czterech punktach potaczenia stupkéw pionowych
ze stupkami poziomymi.

M4.8*25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 8

- 147 -



@ Krok 9: Zamontuj rame bramy. Dokre¢ $ruby z boku stupkéw bramy..

( )

¥

M4.8+25 Self-Drilling
Tapping Screws x 26

@ Krok 10: Zamontuj odpowiednie zaslepki na obu stupkach bramy. Zamontuj gérng zaslepke stupka
z miedziang tuleja na stupku A, a gérna zaslepke bez perforacji na stupku B, jak pokazano na ponizszym
obrazku:

@ Post Top Cap with Copper
Bushing x 1

4 )

S

\, J

@Non—Perforated Post Top Capx 1

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

-148-



@ Krok 11: Zamontuj gérne ozdobne zaslepki stupkéw. Zamontuj kazda ozdobng zaslepke stupka,
dokrecajac Sruby na goérze stupkdw bramy.

e \
&Y
B
¥
\ J
M4.8*25 Self-Drilling

Tapping Screws x 4

Partial View A

c,_’ LA

Partial View B

Krok 12: Zamontuj odpowiednie paski ochronne na obu stupkach bramy, jak pokazano na ponizszym
obrazku:

é )

\ \

\. J
@ Gate Post Decorative Strip x 4

-149-



6 Krok 13: Zamontuj dolne zaslepki. Zamontuj odpowiednie dolne zaslepki u podstawy obu stupkéw
bramy. Zamontuj dolng zaslepke z miedziang tulejg u podstawy stupka A, a dolng zaslepke bez perforacji u
podstawy stupka B, jak pokazano na ponizszym obrazku:

@Post Bottom Cap with Copper Bushing x 1

r

\.

\

y,

@Non—Perforated Post Bottom Cap x 1

A Gate Post
( Bearing Post )

e—0

@ Montaz skrzydta bramy zostat ukofczony, jak wida¢ na ponizszym zdjeciu:

-150-

—> B Gate Post

[




Montaz stupkow bramy

6’ Krok 14: Zaznacz markerem miejsca na otwory w $cianie bramy, a nastepnie wywierc otwory w $cianie

za pomoca mtota udarowo-obrotowego, jak pokazano na ponizszym obrazku:

)
/
o

9
o

of
o

@ Krok 15: Przymocuj stupki bramy do $ciany za pomoca $rub kotwigcych. Dokreé srube kluczem
nasadowym z przedtuzka 17 mm, aby mocno przymocowac stupki do Sciany.

Uwaga: Podczas montazu sprawdz wyréwnanie pionowe i poziome i upewnij sie, ze stupki sg idealnie pionowe

e N
\'0 v s
<D
\_ ) .
<D
@ Wall Post x 1 .
é ) \\\\ o (!D olo
IENERNE oo
e T ®
L S Y .
N
~ - \\\\
ol oo
\ y, S <.
NEL .
@ M10 X100 Expansion Bolt x 6 L \\\ ol
B ~ :)'
IRNERNE olo
Q| & \\
N
N e
~

-151-



@ Krok 16: Zamontuj dolny wspornik za pomoca $rub imbusowych M10x25.

Prosze poprawnie zidentyfikowaé pionowa i pozioma cze$¢ wspornika. Pionowa cze$¢ ma okragte otwory,
a pozioma - dtugi otwér, ktéry umozliwia regulacje odlegtosci..

\_ J <) .
Gate Pillar Lower Bracket
Weldment x 1 olo Q|0
( N\ N
Q|0
J >
Qfo
. {
\ y N
=S
(9M10%25 Hex Boltx 2 &—

Krok 17: Dostosuj pozycje montazu, umie$¢ czworokatny kotek mocujacy w dtugim otworze dolnego
wspornika i dokreé¢ nakretke M16 kluczem.

r A T T
<y
- J < ._@

@ Four-corner Bracket Bearing x 1 @
( R

= I v o

] ™~
N
\_ J
Use two wrenches together
@ M16 Nutx 1 to tighten the four-corner
Qla bracket bearing.
1010
L1 b

(
= e

-152 -



@ Krok 18: Umie$¢ stupek podtrzymujacy bramke na czterech naroznych punktach obrotu, a nastepnie
podeprzyj i tymczasowo zamocuj:

Krok 19: Zamontuj gérny wspornik. Przymocuj przyspawany goérny wspornik za pomoca $rub imbusowych
M10x25.

Prosze poprawnie zidentyfikowaé pionowa i pozioma cze$¢ wspornika. Pionowa cze$¢ ma okragte otwory,
a pozioma - dtugi otwér, ktéry umozliwia regulacje odlegtosci.

@ Gate Pillar Upper
Bracket Weldment x 1

( N
Q(4
N N
N N N
N N N
\\ NN
N
\\\
Q(4
\ J N

M10*25 Hex Bolt x 2 \
N

Note: Please distinguish between the lower bracket

and the upper bracket.The lower bracket has round ~

holes with a fixed spacing, while the upper bracket

is equipped with slotted holes for fine distance

adjustment.

-153-



@ Krok 20: Dostosuj pozycje mocowania, zamontuj $rube szeSciokatng M16x35 wraz z podktadka
$17x30%2, a nastepnie dokreé nakretke M16 kluczem.

Upewnij sie, ze dolny sworzen (krok 17) i gérna Sruba (krok 20) sg idealnie wyréwnane w pionie. Dtugi otwor

wspornika umozliwia precyzyjna regulacje odlegto$ci mocowania.
Ve ~\ Note: Ensure the lower gate pivot (Step 17) and

upper gate pivot (Step 20) are vertically aligned.

The slotted holes on the upper and lower brackets

are designed to compensate for door opening

installation errors, allowing customers to fine-tune

the mounting distance as needed.

§
. J
({7 M16*35 Hex Boltx 1
( )
Note: Use two wrenches when

\_ ) tightening all bolts.
QD Washer - ¢ 17X30X2x 1 l
( ) §

Q0 M16 Nutx 1

@ Krok 21: Zamontuj zaslepki dekoracyjne. Na koniec zamontuj zaslepki rur kwadratowych na stupkach
Sciennych.

( )
\. J
@Square Tube Plug - 80*80 x
( )
\. J

Bracket Cover x 2

—_

-154-



@ Krok 22: Zamontuj ozdobne zaslepki i zamontuj okragte zaslepki rurowe na stupkach.

( )
\. y,
@ Round Tube Plug- ¢ 30 x 12
( )
\. y,

@Round Tube Plug- ¢ 13x6

m_

o
o
o
o
é Montaz bramy zakoriczony.
(= — I=
(o]
)
o
(o]
)
(o]
= — =

-155-




Avertizari de siguranta

Nu stationati in zona de deschidere sau inchidere a portii in timpul functionarii acesteia.

Pastrati distanta fata de balamale si punctele de prindere, risc de strivire sau prindere a degetelor.
Nu permiteti copiilor sa se joace cu poarta.

Asigurati-va ca poarta este fixata corespunzator si nu prezinta elemente slabite sau deteriorate.

Nu fortati manual deschiderea sau inchiderea daca poarta este automatizata, utilizati doar comenzile
dedicate.

In caz de vant puternic, manipulati poarta cu atentie pentru a evita trantirea sau pierderea controlului.
Verificati periodic balamalele, suruburile si sistemul de inchidere pentru functionare corecta.
Evitati lovirea portii cu obiecte dure sau ascutite, exista risc de zgariere a suprafetei.

In caz de zgariere, tratati zona afectata pentru a preveni coroziunea si deteriorarea ulterioara.

Avertizari legate de montaj

Cititi cu atentie instructiunile de montaj.

Acest produs trebuie instalat de personal calificat, in conformitate cu reglementarile de siguranta pentru
porti rezidentiale si sisteme de actionare a portilor.

Instalarea incorecta sau utilizarea necorespunzatoare a acestui produs poate provoca vatamari corporale,
ranirea animalelor sau daune materiale.

Producatorul nu isi asuma nicio responsabilitate pentru orice consecinte rezultate din utilizarea
necorespunzatoare sau din operarea care nu este specificata in aceasta documentatie.

Verificati toate piesele inainte de asamblarea portii.
Verificati planeitatea canaturilor si stalpilor portii inainte de asamblare.

Evitati lovirea, zgarierea sau deteriorarea componentelor in timpul asamblarii pentru a preveni aparitia
ulterioara a coroziunii.

Asigurati alinierea corecta si pozitionarea precisa a tuturor componentelor in timpul asamblarii.

La strangerea suruburilor, bolturilor si piulitelor nu utilizati surubelnite sau chei necorespunzatoare.

Specificatii tehnice

Material Aluminiu

Tip vopsea Pulbere aplicata electrostatic
Lungime 1.5m

Inaltime 1.7m

Culoare Gri

Interval de temperatura de functionare -26°C ~+80°C

Greutate aprox. 90 kg

-156-



Diagrama corp poarta

,\i\\\\
I

-157-




Diagrama stalpi poarta

m.ﬂmw S~ 8

| »,, »,\\ \o/ »,\\ \ @v& e

3 & g B\ A

-158-



Lista accesorii

- ',;f:? %
@
AN
\
\
@

TN
o

/\,j



N/

@ D)

Gate post x4

Horizontal post x 4

Gate post decorative strip x 8

Grille panel x 26

Stop bracket x 16

Post top/bottom cap with copper bushing x 4
Non-perforated post top/bottom cap x 4
M4.8*25 self-drilling tapping screws x 80
M4*35 hex socket screw x 40

10. Wall post x 2

11. Round tube plug - $30 x 12

12. Round tube plug - $13x 6

W ® N o kWD

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,

- 160 -

@

Square tube plug - 80*80 x 2

Gate pillar upper bracket weldment x 2
Gate pillar lower bracket weldment x 2
Four-corner bracket bearing x 2
M16*35 hex bolt x 2

Bracket cover x 4

M10*25 hex bolt x 12

M16 nutx 4

1.2mm screw washer x 8

Washer - $17x30x2 x 4

M10x100 expansion bolt x 12

H3 hex bitx 2



Instalare poarta

Pasul 1: Pregatiti 2 stalpi de poarta verticali si 1 bucata de stalp orizontal. Introduceti un stalp orizontal
in canalul stalpului vertical.

( )

\_ J

@ Stalp poarta x2 > )

( )

i \}

\_ J
@ Stalp orizontal x1

@ Pasul 2: Instalati al doilea stalp de poarta vertical pe stalpul orizontal inferior.

-161-



@ Pasul 3: Introduceti panourile grila intre stalpii de poarta asamblati. Introduceti in total 10 bucati,
conform imaginii de mai jos:

'

N\
\

o
J|

3

N\

. S

@ Panou grilax10

AL, 10 bucati
panouri grila

> >

6 Pasul 4: Introduceti cate un bloc opritor in fiecare dintre stalpii verticali asamblati (stanga si dreapta),
apoi introduceti un panou grila, conform imaginii de mai jos:

( )

.
@ Panou grila x1

Atentie! Aceasta poarta simpla este de tip semi-inchis. Dupa asamblare, vor exista spatii egale intre panourile
grila 10,11, 12si 13.

-162 -



@ Pasul 5: Repetati pasul 4 de doua ori pentru a instala panourile grila 12 si 13, conform imaginii de mai
jos:

e w
E 1@ e
| |
% 1 T,°—6
\g i !
\ J | | I |
) Panou grila nr. 13<«—
@ Opritor x4 Panou grilanr. 12
4 N\
i A\
l’l \ )
U A
\ J

@ Pasul 6: Instalati stalpul orizontal pe cei doi stalpi laterali ai portii.

I

[

@ Stalp orizontal x1

-163 -



Pasul 7: Fixati cadrul portii. Asigurati cadrul prin strangerea suruburilor si a saibelor pe ambele parti
ale stalpului de poarta, conform imaginii de mai jos:

A
4 N %

.
@ Suruburi hexagonale
cuimbus M4*35 x16

e

@ Saiba surub 1.2 mm x 4
e D

\ J
@ Bit hexagonal H3 x 1

@ Pasul 8: Fixati cadrul portii prin strangerea suruburilor in cele patru puncte de imbinare unde stalpii
verticali se imbina cu stalpii orizontali.

( )

&

- 164 -



@ Pasul 9: Fixati cadrul portii. Strangeti suruburile pe partea laterala a stalpilor portii.

( )

@ Pasul 10: Instalati capacele corespunzatoare pe partea superioara a ambilor stalpi ai portii. Montati
capacul superior al stalpului cu bucsa din cupru pe stalpul A, iar capacul superior fara perforatii pe stalpul
B, conform imaginii de mai jos:

Capac superior stalp
cu bucsa din cupru x1

( )

\. J

@ Capac superior stalp
fara perforatii x1

Stalpul A
(de sustinere)

-165-



ale stalpilor. Fixati fiecare ca

perioare

tive su

strangerea suruburilor pe partea superioara a stalpilor portii.

@ Pasul 11: Fixati capacele decora

2

%

\,
Suruburi a

utoforan

M4.8%25 x 4

nform imaginii de

pe ambii stalpi ai portii, co

mai jos:

@ Banda de protectie

pentru stalp x 4

- 166 -



6 Pasul 13: Instalati capacele inferioare. Montati capacele inferioare corespunzatoare la baza ambilor
stalpi ai portii. Instalati capacul inferior cu bucsa din cupru la baza stalpului A, iar capacul inferior fara
perforatii la baza stalpului B, conform imaginii de mai jos:

+— Stalpul B

@ Capac inferior stalp cu bucsa din cupru x1

( )

\. J

@ Capac inferior stalp fara perforatii x1

Stalpul A <~
(de sustinere)

-167 -



Instalare stalp poarta

6’ Pasul 14: Marcati pozitiile gaurilor pe zidul portii cu un marker, apoi faceti gauri in zid folosind un
ciocan rotopercutor, conform imaginii de mai jos.

)
/
z

Y
P
Z

N
olo oL Do

\Eo
oo 2\?0

\ko

@ Pasul 15: Fixati stalpii portii de zid cu bolturi de ancorare. Strangeti boltul folosind o cheie tubulara
prelungita de 17 mm pentru a fixa ferm stalpii de perete.

Nota: Verificati alinierea verticala si orizontala in timpul instalarii si asigurati-va ca stalpii sunt perfect verticali.

( N\
—T—3% > >
\.. [l *.
<)
\ ) ‘
Stalp de perete x 1 @
[ ) \ Q|0
\\\Q& olo
@ ; Q|8 \
\\ \ 2 Q|0
DU RN
N ol olo
\ ) > g
NEL ™~
@ Bolt de ancorare (M10x100) x 6 . <
L . :,’, oo
NN - olo
Q|8 \\
~ ~
N .
>

- 168 -



@ Pasul 16: Instalati suportul inferior cu suruburi hexagonale M10x25.

Va rugam sa identificati corect partea verticala de cea orizontala a suportului. Partea verticala are gauri
rotunde, in timp ce partea orizontala este echipata cu o gaura lunga care permite reglarea distantei.

4 N\
\ J <)
Suport inferior stalp poarta
sudat x 1
Q|0
7 N\ N
N )
M)
\\ J

Surub hexagonal

M10%*25 x2

@ Pasul 17: Reglati pozitia de montaj, pozitionati pivotul de fixare cu patru colturi in gaura lunga a
suportului inferior si strangeti piulita M16 cu o cheie.

a2 N
" J @
Pivot fixare
cu patru colturi x1
e "N\ Q|0
Q|0
\-’ olo
Q|0
" )
@0 Piulita M16 x1 olo
el

-169 -

e




@ Pasul 18: Pozitionati stalpul de sustinere al portii pe pivotul cu patru colturi, apoi sustineti si fixati
temporar.

Pasul 19: Instalati suportul superior. Fixati suportul superior sudat cu suruburi hexagonale M10x25.

Va rugam sa identificati corect partea verticala de cea orizontala a suportului. Partea verticala are gauri
rotunde, in timp ce partea orizontala este echipata cu o gaura lunga care permite reglarea distantei.

\ J
@ Suport superior stalp
poarta sudat x1
4 N\
\ J NI
@ Surub hexagonal
M10%*25 x2
N

-170 -



@ Pasul 20: Reglati pozitia de montaj, montati surubul hexagonal M16x35 impreuna cu saiba $p17x30%2,
apoi strangeti piulita M16 cu o cheie.

Asigurati-va ca pivotul inferior (pasul 17) si surubul superior (pasul 20) sunt perfect aliniate pe verticala. Gaura
lunga a suportului permite permite o reglare fina a distantei de montaj.

( )

. J

@ Surub hexagonal M1635 x 1

( )

. J

@2 Saiba (¢17x30x2)x 1

(~ ) =

=g
- v,

W

Q0 Piulita M16 X1

é Pasul 21: Instalati capacele decorative. La final, montati dopurile pentru teava patrata pe partea
superioara a stalpilor de perete.

( )
. J
(3 Dop patrat - 8080 x 1

( )
. J

Capac suportx 2

-171-



6} Pasul 22: Instalati capacele decorative si montati dopurile pentru teava rotunda pe stalpi.

( )
. J
@ Dop patrat-80*80 x 1
( )
\ J )
@ Dop rotund - 13 x 6 I
B
o
o
)
6 Instalarea portii este finalizata.
T - P
o o
o o
o o
o o
¢ o
o o
= S A

-172 -



Warranty certificate

The warranty period for natural persons is 24 months as of the delivery date for the manufacturing and
material defects.

The warranty period for legal entities is 12 months as of the delivery date for the manufacturing and material
defects.

The commercial warranty shall notimpair the consumer rights provided by the applicable legislation in force,
namely Emergency Government Ordinance 140/28.12.2021 on certain issues related to contracts for the sale
of goods, the Government Ordinance 21/1992 on the consumer protection as subsequently amended and
supplemented by Law 296/2004 on the consumption code as subsequently amended and supplemented.

Scan the QR code to download the
multilingual PDF version of warranty
certificate:

2 T e - [+]
SCAN ME

Certificat de garantie

Perioada de garantie pentru persoane fizice este de 24 luni de la data livrarii pentru defectele de fabricatie
si de material.

Perioada de garantie pentru persoane juridice este de 12 luni de la data livrarii pentru defectele de fabricatie
si de material.

Garantia comerciala nu afecteaza drepturile consumatorului prevazute prin legislatia aplicabila in vigoare,
respectiv Ordonanta de Urgenta 140/28.12.2021 privind anumite aspecte referitoare la contractele de vanzare
de bunuri, 0G 21/1992 privind protectia consumatorilor cu modificarile si completarile ulterioare si Legea
296/2004 privind codul consumului cu modificarile si completarile ulterioare.

Scanati codul QR pentru a descarca
versiunea PDF multilingva a certificatului
de garantie:

2 e ]
g =
SCANEAZA
@ For additional details about this product and to download the multilingual PDF version of this user
manual, please visit: www.pni.ro

SCAN ME


https://www.pni.ro/index.php/catalog/product/view/id/11194




